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Iron Age Coins from the Collection of Geoff Cottam

British Iron Age

ATREBATES and REGNI, silver Unit, Sussex Lyre type, diademed head right, large curls for hair, rev. horse right, lyre below,
wheel above, s motif before, 1.43g/10h (ABC 647; BMC 635; VA –; S –). Slightly off-centre, otherwise attractively toned, very ne and
rare  £150-£200

1

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection

BELGAE, Uninscribed issue, Quarter-Stater, Qc derivative [Peters!eld Wreath type], wreath design with trace of hidden face, rev.
horse right with single tail and ladder mane, wheel above and below, 0.89g (Sills 238; ABC 773; BMC 568-70; VA –; S –). About
ne, horse slightly better, rare  £200-£260

2

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt A. Cherry

ATREBATES and REGNI, Tincomarus (c. 25 BC - AD 10), silver Unit, Comet type, six arms radiating from central pellet,
traces of inscription across centre, rev. boy on dolphin right, pseudo-legend around, 1.09g (ABC 1127; BMC 946-77; VA 371-1; S
88). Good ne, lightly toned  £100-£150

3

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Blencoe 9 December 2009

ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica (AD 10-40), silver Unit, Eagle type, COMF in tablet, scroll-like decoration above and below, rev.
eagle standing left, VI [RI] above, 0.88g/11h (ABC 1226; BMC 1485-505; VA 471-1; S 138). Edges chipped with some cracks in the an,
otherwise ne and bright  £80-£100

4

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Minns 13 October 1990

ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica (c. AD 10-40), silver Minim, C-Box type, C and pellet in panel with concave sides, pellet either
side, box with pellet above and below, rev. bull butting right, VI[R] above, 0.30g/9h (ABC 1274; BMC 983; VA 383-7; S 93). Fine,
dark toning, extremely rare  £90-£120

5

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; DNW Auction CC1, Celtic Coins from the Collection of the late Michael J. Grover, 29 September 2008, lot
5036 (part)

ATREBATES and REGNI, Epaticcus (AD 20-40), silver Unit, Eagle type, head of Hercules right, wearing lion-skin, EPATI before
face, rev. eagle with open wings, holding serpent in talons, ringed pellet within !eld, 1.33g/11h (ABC 1346; BMC 2024-293; VA 580
-1; S 356). Dark surface deposits, otherwise good ne and lightly toned  £100-£150

6

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Stephens 1 October 2009

ATREBATES and REGNI, Epaticcus (AD 20-40), silver Minim, Bull and Eagle type, bull butting right, rev. eagle left, 0.26g/6h
(ABC 1358; BMC 2366-70; VA 512-1; S 165). Small scratch to bull, otherwise lightly toned and good very ne for this extremely rare
issue  £100-£150

7

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt S. Blencoe 22 March 2008

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Iron Age Coins from the Collection of Geoff Cottam

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, gold plated Stater, British Ja [Norfolk Wolf type], degraded head of Apollo right, incorporating ‘hooked
!bula’ device containing triad, rev. wolf right with bristles along back, crescent and pellets above, pellet and crescent below, 5.39g
(cf. ABC 1393; cf. BMC 212-6; cf. VA 610-1; cf. S 30). Plating almost complete with the exception of test cuts and some edge loss,
better than very ne  £100-£150

8

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Cummings 20 July 1991

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, gold Quarter-Stater, Irstead Smiler type, latticed square on two opposed crescents, projecting branch
above and below, rev. horse stepping right, outline crescent and two rings forming face, 0.79g (ABC 1480; BMC 3437-9; VA –; S
430). Fair  £80-£100

9

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; Bt M. Vosper 11 September 1994

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Mossop Proto Head type, male head left with jutting jaw, large eye, rosette before, rev.
horse right, pellets for mane, solid head, large leaf tail, ringed pellet below, diamond-shaped motif above with ringed pellet in each
corner, star above tail, 1.38g/2h (ABC 1522; BMC 3549; VA –; S 433). Good ne, reverse better, toned and rare  £240-£300

10

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt M. Vosper 13 June 1993

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Norfolk God [Small Head] type, stylised male head right, short dashes for hair with longer
crescents behind, corn-ear behind rev. horse right, pelleted lozenge below with concave sides, pelleted arc above, 1.21g/3h (ABC
1564; BMC 3556-604 [3579, same obv. die]; VA 790-1; S 434). Struck on an oblong an, otherwise well-centred, bright and lightly
toned, better than very ne, a very attractive example of this type  £200-£260

11

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Cummings 25 September 1991

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Norfolk God type, stylised male head right, corn-ear behind, trefoil below, rev. horse right,
pelleted lozenge below with concave sides, pelleted arc above, 1.06g/12h (ABC 1567; BMC 3605-759; VA 794-1; S 434). Course
surfaces, however bright with light golden toning, very ne  £100-£150

12

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Minns 30 June 1990

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Eyelash Crescents type, four opposed crescents in centre of crossed wreaths, V-shape and
annulet in opposing quarters, rev. horse right, "oral sun below, pellet triad and three arcs above, 1.24g (ABC 1588; BMC 3763-6;
VA 679-1; S 435). Spots of verdigris on both sides, otherwise bright and very ne for issue  £80-£100

13

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Cummings 15 August 1991

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Crescent Corn Ears type, two crescents back-to-back across cruciform wreath pattern
with pellet-in-annulets, rev. horse left, six-spoked wheel above and pellet-in-annulet below, 1.03g (ABC 1591; BMC 3767-74; VA
675-1; S 435). Fine, obverse slightly better, scarce  £60-£80

14

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Iron Age Coins from the Collection of Geoff Cottam

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

ICENI, Cani Duro (c. AD 10-20), silver Unit, Cani Duro type, stylised boar right, long bristles topped by pellets, spear piercing
ears, ring and A below, rev. horse right, reversed s below solid head, [CANI] above and DVRO below, 1.25g/11h (ABC 1630; BMC
3521-3; VA 663-1; S 439). Struck on bright metal with light golden toning, better than very ne and rare  £200-£300

15

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Cummings 15 August 1991

ICENI, Antedios (c. AD 10-30), silver Half Unit, Mini Anted type, back-to-back open crescents separated by two rings, within
lozenge of corded lines, rev. horse right, solid head, pellet rein between chest and nose, V-shaped motif above, ANTED monogram
below, 0.41g (ABC 1648; BMC 4028-31; VA 720-1; S 442). Flan crack before horse, otherwise well-centred, bright and lightly toned,
very ne and extremely rare  £120-£150

16

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Cummings 25 September 1991

ICENI, Ecen (c. AD 10-43), silver Half Unit, Mini Ecen type, back-to-back open crescents separated by two pellets, within lozenge
of corded lines, rev. globular horse right, rein between chest and nose, V-shape motif above, ECEN monogram below, 0.39g (ABC
1684; BMC 4217; VA 736-1; S 433B). Very ne, reverse better, attractive dark toning and rare  £90-£120

17

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt M. Vosper 10 October 1993

DOBUNNI, Eisu (c. AD 20-43), silver Unit, Oxo type, degraded moon head right, numerous ringed pellets around, rev. triple-
tailed horse bounding left, EI above, 0.91g/12h (ABC 2081; BMC 3043ff; VA 1110-1; S 382). Surfaces coarse, otherwise good ne

£60-£80

18

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, silver Quarter-Stater, Duro Boat Bird type, crescent with three men in a boat, rev.
thunderbolt centre with geometric shapes either side, bird to lower right, 0.99g/6h (ABC 2208; BMC 2734-47; VA 1242-1; S 368).
Slightly porous surfaces, otherwise good very ne and attractively toned  £100-£150

19

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt P. Minns 24 November 1990

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (5 BC - AD 10), gold Quarter-Stater, Trefoil type, wreath, plain crescents back-to-back at
centre, ringed pellet either side, rev. horse left, branch below, trefoil above, 1.34g (ABC 2395; BMC 2442; VA 1660-1; S 208).
Broken in half and since repaired, otherwise very ne and very rare  £150-£200

20

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Swann 18 December 1993



Iron Age Coins from the Collection of Geoff Cottam

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

CATUVELLAUNI, Uninscribed issues, gold Quarter-Stater, Westerham Geometric type, traces of ‘three men in a boat’ design,
rev. tree-like motif, three angular bars below, 1.28g/1h (CCI 02.0254, this coin [incorrectly identi!ed on CCI]; ABC 2451; BMC –;
VA –; S –). Struck on an irregular an with areas of weakness, a very pale yellowish gold and ne for issue, very rare  £120-£150

21

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt A. Cherry 12 April 2010

CATUVELLAUNI, Addedomaros (c. 45-25 BC), bronze Unit, Corded type, head left, corded lines for hairline and hair, rev.
horse left, pellets and ringed below below, ornaments around, 2.45g/11h (ABC 2544; BMC 2453-60; VA 1646-1; S 206). Good very
ne for issue, reverse well struck-up and centred, black patina and scarce  £60-£80

22

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Bennett 10 January 1999

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (25 BC - AD 10), silver Unit, Capricorn type, crossed wreath and two teardrop motifs, back-to-
back crescents at centre, [TASC] in angles, rev. winged Capricorn right, VIR below, 1.04g (ABC 2619; BMC 1666; VA –; S 239). Rough
surfaces, otherwise good ne and toned, extremely rare  £150-£200

23

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Goodwin 27 November 1992

This coin appears to have been struck from the same dies as CCI 94.0689. These coins are unusual in that the rings which usually appear at the
corners of the panel are missing.

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (25 BC - AD 10), silver Unit, Trailing Rein type, VII in panel on crossed wreaths, rev. horse right,
rein trailing from nose between forelegs and hindlegs, 1.31g/11h (cf. ABC 2631; cf. BMC 1655; VA –; S 228). An interesting variety
of an already rare type, obverse struck off-centre however the reverse is particularly sharp and of pleasing classical style, bright with a light
dusty patina, better than very ne  £150-£200

24

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Simmons 21 September 2001

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus (25 BC - AD 10), silver Unit, Trailing Rein type, blundered IV (?) in panel with ring at each
corner, on crossed wreaths, rev. horse right, rein trailing from nose between forelegs and hindlegs, 1.31g/11h (ABC 2631; BMC
1655; VA –; S 228). Coarse surfaces, however horse well-centred and ne, rare  £90-£120

25

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection

CATUVELLAUNI, Andoco (c. 20-1 BC), silver Unit, Pegasus type, bearded head left, interlaced lines for border, rev. Pegasus left,
wearing neck torc, [ANDO]CO around, 0.67g/1h (ABC 2721; BMC 2018; VA 1868-1; S 264). Severely chipped, however the remainder
is prettily toned and good very ne, very rare  £100-£150

26

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Woodley 31 July 1996



Iron Age Coins from the Collection of Geoff Cottam

CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (AD 8-41), silver Unit, Walker type, CVN in panel, ringed pellet above and below, pellet border
around, rev. !gure walking right, holding club across shoulders, [C]V N either side, 0.59g/2h (CCI 94.0373, this coin; ABC 2840; BMC
1891-2; VA 2067-1; S 319). Rough surfaces, however ne with a dark tone and extremely rare  £100-£150

27

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Wainwright; bt D. J. Holman 9 December 1993

CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (AD 8-41), bronze Unit, Victory Horseman type, Victory standing right, C V either side, rev.
warrior on horse right, CVN below, 2.36g/6h (ABC 2930; BMC 1935; VA 1981-1; S 334). Rough surfaces with signicant verdigris
deposits, otherwise good ne for type and very rare  £60-£80

28

Provenance: G. Cottam Collection; bt Turner 5 March 2012

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Coins from the Andover (Hampshire) Hoard of Tealby Pennies

Henry II (1154-1189)

Class A (N 952; S 1337)

The following 39 coins are from a hoard of Pennies found near Andover in Hampshire in late August 2018 (2018-T600). Of the 105 coins
found, all but one were of Henry II’s Cross-and-Pellets (Tealby) type. The exception was a coin of Henry I, type 15. Although some later

coins were included in the nd, most of the identiable coins in the hoard were of classes A and C, dated c. 1160-65 and all the
specimens offered here are of those classes or are too poorly struck to be properly identied.

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

A, Canterbury, Goldhavoc, G[––––]C : ON : [–]AN, 1.41g/6h (HR 40; BMC 59; SCBI Yorkshire 1252), Part at, obverse slightly
misstruck, good ne  £120-£150

29

A, Canterbury, Ricard (?), R[–––––] CAND, 1.44g/4h (HR 7; BMC 96ff; SCBI Norweb 327). Poorly struck and at in places, otherwise
very ne  £120-£150

30

A2, Canterbury, Ricard, [–]ICA[––––], 1.49g/4h (HR 21; BMC 102; SCBI Norweb 328). Obverse mostly at, visible details very ne
and probably much as struck  £80-£100

31

A, Canterbury, Ricard, R[––––] ON [––]NT, 1.45g/2h (HR 23; BMC 102; SCBI Norweb 328). From the same reverse die as last,
obverse blundered and virtually at, reverse details very ne  £100-£120

32

A, Canterbury, Ricard, [––––]D : [–––]ANT, 1.38g/9h (HR 64; BMC 102; SCBI Norweb 328). Possibly from the same dies as 23, 65
and 95, fair to ne, reverse very ne in parts  £80-£100

33

A (2), both Canterbury, Ricard?, [–––]ARD : [––––], 1.45g/3h, N[–––––––], 1.38g (HR 65, 95; BMC 102; SCBI Norweb 328) [2].
From the same obverse die as 23, carelessly struck, generally fair, a few details very ne or better  £100-£120

34

A, Canterbury, Ricard, [–––]ARD [–––]NT, 1.36g/7h (HR 89; BMC 102; SCBI Norweb 328); together with a second coin, possibly
class C and reading Ricart, 1.37g/9h (HR 37) [2]. First possibly from the same dies as 23, 65 and 95, fair, reverse very ne in parts,
second poor to fair  £80-£100

35

36 A, Canterbury, Ricard, RICART : ON : CA[––], 1.42g/9h (HR 101; BMC 95). Good ne but portrait at  £120-£150

A1, Canterbury, Ricard, [–––]AR[–]ON : CA[––], reads [HE]NRI REX ANGL, 1.43g/4h (HR 115; BMC 97). Reverse weak in places, otherwise
good ne, some toning £150-£200

37

A, probably Canterbury, Wiulf, WIV[–––] ON : [––]A?[––], 1.40g/3h (HR 77; BMC 182). Flan buckled and at in parts, nearly very ne
 £100-£120

38
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All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

A, probably Canterbury, Wiulf, [––––––]TO+, 1.40g/3h (HR 30; BMC 185ff; SCBI South Eastern Museums 1966). Die rust in elds,
part at, very ne  £150-£180

39

A2, Carlisle, Willem [–]ILLEM : [––] C[––], 1.32g/4h (HR 17; BMC 213; cf. EMC 2010.0128). Much atness but very ne with speckled
toning  £120-£150

40

41 A, possibly Lincoln, Lanfram (?), [–]AN[––––––],  1.38g/9h (HR 27; BMC 398). Legends mostly at, portrait very ne  £120-£150

42 A, Lincoln, Swein, SPEIN [–––] L[––––], 1.39g/8h (HR 63; BMC 429-31). Better than very ne but much atness  £120-£150

A, Lincoln, possibly Raulf [-–––––]INCO+, 1.06g/5h (HR 130; BMC 407?; Mossop pl. lxxxix, 25); together with a second coin, class
C, Lincoln or London, 1.43g/2h (HR 8) [2]. First mostly at, a few details good very ne, second part at, nearly very ne  £100-£120

43

A, Thetford, Thorstein, T[–––––]EFF :, 1.42g/2h (HR 96; BMC 723, same rev. die; SCBI Copenhagen 405). Off-centre on a buckled
an, ne and probably much as struck  £100-£150

44

45 A2, Winchester, Herbert, HER[––––]INC:, 1.42g/4h (HR 91; BMC 757-8). Portrait virtually at, reverse nearly very ne  £60-£80

46 A, York, possibly Griffin or Iurdan, [–––––] EVEPIC, 1.49g/3h (HR 2; BMC 789-90, 801-2). Flat in places, nearly very ne  £120-£150

A1, uncertain mint and moneyer, 1.42g (HR 109); C2, uncertain mint and moneyer, 1.43g (HR 84) [2]. Poor strikes with much
atness, good ne  £80-£100

47
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A, uncertain mint and moneyer, 1.41g/10h (HR 132); C, uncertain mint and moneyer, 1.37g (HR 110) [2]. Poorly struck, parts nearly
very ne  £100-£120

48

Class B (N953; S 1338)

B, Bury, Henri [––]NRI : ON : [––]DM, 1.40g/3h (HR 126; Eaglen 60; BMC 19ff; SCBI Ashmolean 324). Good ne but poorly struck from
damaged dies  £100-£120

49

Class C (N 957; S 1339)

50 C, Canterbury, Goldeep, GO[–––] ON [–––], 1,44g/9h (HR 13; BMC 79; SCBI Yorkshire 1261). Good ne  £100-£120

C, Canterbury, Ricard, shoulder of mantle beaded, RICA[––––––], 1.40g/9h (HR 90; BMC 109). Much atness, remaining details very
ne  £100-£120

51

52 C, Canterbury, Ricard, RICARD : [–––––], 1.33g/3h (HR 103; BMC 113). Weakly struck, about very ne  £100-£120

C2, Canterbury, Rogier, shoulder of mantle beaded, [–]O[–––] : CA :, 1.39g/11h (HR 86; BMC 167). Obverse fair, reverse good ne
or better  £80-£100

53

54 C, Canterbury, Wiulf, W[–––] O[––]A?TO, 1.37g/3h (HR 99; BMC 194-5). Very ne or better but part at  £120-£150



Coins from the Andover (Hampshire) Hoard of Tealby Pennies

C2, Carlisle (?), Willem?, [–––––] : ON C, 1.45g/6h (HR 33; BMC 219). Elaborate tunic details clearly visible, struck areas good very ne
but with much atness £120-£150

55

C, Lincoln, possibly Godric G(?)[––––] LIN, 1.42g/3h (HR 15; BMC 401; cf. Mossop lxxxviii, 30). Flat in places, otherwise good very
ne  £150-£200

56

C, London, Ricard, RICARD [––––]VN, 1.44g/12h (HR 4; BMC 555). Very ne but portrait at  £80-£10057

C, London, Ricard, [––]CARD : [––] LVN, reads [HEN]RI : R : A[–], 1.44g/6h (HR 31; cf. BMC 555). Weak spots but largely legible, very ne
or better  £150-£200

58

C, London, Ricard, [––]CARD : [––] LVN, reads [HEN]RI : R : A[–], 1.44g/6h (HR 92; cf. BMC 555). From the same dies as 31, weak spots
but largely legible, very ne or better  £150-£200

59

C2, Winchester, Herbert, [––]REBERT : ON : [–––], 1.43g/1h (HR 42; BMC 762; ). Obverse virtually at, reverse nearly very ne
£60-£80

60

C, Winchester, [H]Osbert, OSBER[–––]WIN, 1.45g/3h (HR 54; BMC 771). Fair, reverse very ne in parts  £60-£8061

Class D (N 958; S 1340)

D1, possibly Canterbury, Rogier, [–––]ER? : ON : [–––], ornate tunic with beaded ahoulder, 1.41g/9h (HR 82; cf. BMC 168). Flat in
parts, nearly very ne  £150-£200

62
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English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

British Iron Age

CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (AD 8-41), silver Unit, Lyre Player type, draped female !gure right, rev. seated !gure playing a lyre,
tree behind, 0.87g/6h (ABC 2867; BMC 1879-82; VA 2059-1; S 314). Good ne, some porosity  £90-£120

63

Early Anglo-Saxon Period

Sceatta, Primary series BI, type 27b, diademed head right, clockwise beaded ouroboros around, pseudo-legend without, rev. bird
right on cross, annulets by horizontal cross limbs, clockwise beaded ouroboros around, pseudo-legend without, 1.11g/8h (SCBI
Abramson 53; Abramson 16-20; N 126; S 777). Struck from a somewhat worn obverse die, otherwise very ne and toned  £100-£150

64

Provenance: Bt A. Gillis

Sceatta, Primary series BZ, type 29b, linear facing head, forked beard, crosses above, pseudo-legend around, rev. bird right, on
plain cross, annulet before, pseudo-legend around, 1.01g/12h (SCBI Abramson 111; Abramson 17-10; N 131; S 778). Mottled
surfaces, otherwise good ne  £100-£150

65

Provenance: Bt Silbury Coins

Sceatta, Primary series C2, radiate bust right, APA in runes before, beaded pyramid neck on linear and beaded exergual lines, rev.
beaded standard containing T T I I around annulet, 1.17g/7h (SCBI Abramson 80; Abramson 4-20; N 41; S 779). Some deposit on
reverse, about very ne  £100-£150

66

Sceatta, Continental series E, porcupine-like !gure, four parallel lines within curve of body, rev. standard with T T I I and pellets
around central annulet, 0.94g (SCBI Abramson 244; Abramson 94-10; N 45; S 790). Spots of verdigris, otherwise good very ne

£100-£120

67

Sceatta, Continental series E, variety E, porcupine-like !gure with head enclosing pellet eye, pellets in !eld and linear symbol right,
rev. debased standard containing T O T I I, crosses to outer sides and corners, 0.94g/10h (SCBI Abramson 281 obv./279 rev.;
Abramson 99-15/99-10; S 790C/790). Very ne and lightly toned  £80-£100

68

Provenance: Bt A. Gillis

Sceatta, Continental series E, secondary types, variety C, porcupine-like !gure enclosing four parallel lines, cross pommée, pellets
and other symbols, rev. central annulet, cross pommée above, opposing pairs of crescents, crescent below, pellets between
symbols, 0.88g/9h (SCBI Abramson 263, this coin; Abramson 96-20; N 45; S 790D). Some light porosity, otherwise lightly toned and
good very ne £120-£150

69

Provenance: T. Abramson Collection, Spink Auction 21070, 30 September 2021, lot 1125 [bt A Wilson, June 2009]
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Sceatta, Continental series E, porcupine-like !gure, four parallel lines within curve of body, rev. standard with T T I I and pellets
around central annulet, 1.04g (SCBI Abramson 244; Abramson 94-10; N 45; S 790). Good very ne, glossy metal with some toning
[Graded by NGC as AU 55]  £70-£90

70

Sceatta, Continental series D, disintegrating bust right with "at ‘crown’, V behind, V V before, rev. cross, pellets in angles, pseudo-
legend around, 1.12g/12h (cf. SCBI Abramson 163; Abramson 8-10; N 168; S 792). Good metal, good very ne, lightly toned

£150-£180

71

Sceatta, Primary series D, Continental Runic type, large bust right, runes in front of face, rev. cross, pellets in angles, annulet below,
pseudo-legend around, 1.11g/5h (cf. SCBI Abramson 155; Abramson 8-10; N 168; S 792). Dark patina, small scuff, very ne

£80-£100

72

Provenance: Bt S. Shipp

Sceatta, Secondary series J [York], type 37, two heads vis-à-vis, cross and ‘trident’ between them, rev. whorl of four birds in linear
style around central cross, 0.67g (SCBI Abramson 386ff; Abramson 19-30; N 135; S 802A). Perhaps waterworn, good ne, reverse a
little better £150-£180

73

Sceatta, Secondary series J, type 85, diademed head right, extended lips and prominent jaw, within beaded circle, rev. linear bird
right on cross, annulet either side of cross, four pellets by beak, 1.09g/6h (SCBI Abramson 384; Abramson 18-20; N 128; S 802).
Surfaces a little rough, otherwise better than very ne  £120-£150

74

Provenance: Bt AMR Coins

Sceatta, Secondary series O, type 40, slender !gure facing, wearing long tunic, holding two long crosses, row of three pellets
either side by elbows, feet right, rev. monster left, looking back, pellets around, 0.91g/7h (SCBI Abramson 597; Abramson 55-10;
N 114; S 807B). Loss of metal on reverse, otherwise very ne and rare  £100-£150

75
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Sceatta, Secondary series R, radiate head with pyramidal neck right, runes before, rev. debased votive standard enclosing T O T I I,
1.03g/6h (SCBI Abramson 652-3; Abramson 11-10; N 157; S 813). Rough surfaces, otherwise ne and toned  £60-£80

76



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Kings of Northumbria

Æthelred I (Second reign, 789-796), Sceatta, Ceolbald, +AEDILRED around central boss in beaded circle, rev. +CEOLBALD around
central boss in beaded circle, 1.01g/12h (Abramson 80-50; N 185; S 856). Chipped at 7 o’clock, otherwise very ne  £150-£200

77

Provenance: Bt S. Shipp

Eanred (808-841), Phase I, Sceatta, Hwætræd, +EANREDREX around cross, rev. +HVAETRED around cross, 1.03g/1h (SCBI Lyon 87-8;
SCBI Abramson 935; N 186; S 862). Some surface deposits, otherwise very ne and bright, clean metal  £100-£150

78

Eanred, Phase II, Styca, Aldates, +EANREDREX around cross, rev. +GADVJEIS around cross, 1.03g/1h (SCBI Lyon 102; N 186; S 862).
Good ne with a dark green patina  £60-£80

79

Eanred, Phase II, Styca, Forthræd, XERANREDE+ around cross, rev. +FORDRED around cross, 1.30g/7h (SCBI Lyon 129; N 186; S 862).
Minute an crack at 4 o’clock, otherwise very ne with a dark tone  £60-£80

80

Eanred, Phase II, Styca, Fordred, +ER DERNAE around cross, rev. +FORDRED around small cross, 1.06g/7h (SCBI Lyon 131; N 186; S
862). Dark patina, ne  £40-£60

81

Redwulf (843-4), Styca, Eardwulf, +REDVVLF partially retrograde around cross, rev. +EA+DVAILF retrograde around cross botonee set
upon saltire cross botonee, 0.91g/3h (SCBI Abramson 1005, this coin; Abramson 4-15; N 189; S 867). Ragged edge, otherwise very
ne with an attractive green patina  £80-£100

82

Provenance: T. Abramson Collection, Spink Auction 21050, 18 March 2021, lot 537

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

Penny, Radiate/Small Cross type, London, Godman, GODMAN ON LVND, 1.09g/10h (Freeman 472; N 816; S 1173). Pecked and lightly
crimped, otherwise very ne  £150-£180

83

Penny, Pointed Bust type, Winchester, Æthelstan, ESTAN ON PICEST, 1.20g/3h (Winchester Mint 1649, same dies; Freeman 36; N
825; S 1179). Very ne, struck from rather clogged dies  £300-£400

84

William I (1066-1087)

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Wallingford, Ægelwine, IEGLPINE ON PALI, 1.30g/6h (Allen 2022 p.182; N 848; S 1257). Pierced for
suspension, otherwise poor to good ne  £60-£80

85
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English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Henry I (1100-1135)

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], London, To[ –––]N LVN[––]1.44g/11h (N 871; S 1276). Weak in centres,
toned, fair  £60-£80

86

John (1199-1216)

Penny, class Vb, Lincoln, Andreu, ANDREV · ON · NICO, 1.49g/7h (Mossop pl.xcv, 24, same dies; N 970; S 1351). Very ne, dark patina,
an slightly irregular in shape  £90-£120

87

Henry III (1216-1272)

Short Cross coinage

Penny, class 7b, London, Giffrei, GIFFRIE ON LVN, 1.36g/11h (N 979; S 1356B). Good ne or better, some weakness in legends, toned
£50-£70

88

Provenance: H.W. Morrieson Collection, Sotheby Auction, 20-4 November 1933, lot 116 (part) [from L.A. Lawrence 1916]; J.J. North Collection
[from Baldwin October 1975]; W.J. Conte Collection; J.P. Mass Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 61, 17 March 2004, lot 393 [part]

Long Cross coinage

Penny, class IIb, Winchester, Huge, HVG EOH WIH CHE, 1.41g/10h (N 985/2; S 1361A). Weak patch, otherwise very ne  £80-£10089

Penny, class IIa, London, Nicole, NIC OLE ONL VND, 1.47g/6h (N 985/1; S 1361). Of bright appearance, about very ne  £80-£10090

Penny, class IIb, Winchester, Iordan, IOR DAH OHW IHC, 1.35g/7h (CT Win 5; N 985/1; S 1361). About very ne but part at, toned
£80-£100

91

Provenance: J. Sazama Collection

Penny, class IIIb, Wilton, Willem, WIL LEM ONW ILT, 1.26g/4h (CT Wil23; N 987; S 1363). Flan slightly buckled, nearly very ne, toned,
scarce  £70-£90

92

Penny, class Vb2, Durham, Ricard, RICARD ON DVRH, 1.28g/3h (Allen 26; N 992/2; S 1368A). Good ne or better but slightly buckled,
scarce  £60-£80

93

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vc, Durham, Ricard, RICARD OH DVRh’, 1.46g/8h (N 993; S 1369). About very ne and toned £70-£9094

Provenance: J.J. North Collection [from Spink July 1991]

Penny, class Vd2, Canterbury, Willem, WIL LEM EON KAN, reverse-barred Ns on rev., 1.39g/4h (CT 528; N 994; S 1370A). Tiny edge
crack and possibly ipped during striking, otherwise better than ne, rare £80-£100

95

Provenance: North Yorkshire Moors Collection, DNW Auction 159, 3 July 2019, lot 545

Edward I (1272-1307)

Long Cross coinage

Penny, class VI, Bury St Edmunds, Ion, IOH ONS EInTED, 1.46g/8h (Eaglen 349, dies Aa; N 1001; S 1377). Obverse a little off-centre,
nearly very ne but weakly struck, toned  £70-£90

96

Provenance: From the Colchester II (Essex) Hoard, 1969

Penny, class 2b, York, 1.43g/7h (N 1015; S 1386). Very ne, struck on a slightly irregular an  £60-£8097

Penny, class 3a, London, curved drapery, bifoliate crown, 1.32g/11h (SCBI North 77; N 1016; S 1387). Nearly very ne but weak on
face, toned  £60-£80

98

Provenance: Bt Spink 1990s

Penny, class 3f, Bristol, 1.40g/1h (N 1021; S 1392). On a large an, nearly very ne but lightly creased  £50-£7099

Provenance: Bt Spink May 2004

Penny, class 3g, London, 1.37g/4h (S 1393). Trace of cross on obverse, very ne  £60-£80100

Penny, class 4c, Canterbury, 1.42g/2h (N 1025; S 1396). About very ne  £60-£80101
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Penny, class 5b, Canterbury, pellet on breast, 1.35g/3h (SCBI North 278-9; N 1029; S 1400). Nearly very ne, toned and scarce
£30-£40

102

Provenance: P. Woodhead Collection [Bt Seaby 1962]

Pennies (2), class 9b, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, reads VILL NOV’ CAS TRI, 1.33g/5h; class 10ab, London, reads EDWA R, 1.28g/7h (N
1037/1, 1038/1; S 1408-9) [2]. Good ne or better  £80-£100

103

Provenance: First bt Spink

Pennies (2), both Berwick-upon-Tweed, class IVa, 1.56g/2h (SCBI North 1135ff; N 1078; S 1415); class IVc, 1.28g/12h (SCBI
North 1142; N 1078, 1080; S 1415) [2]. Fine or better  £80-£100

104

Provenance: First G.V. Doubleday Collection, Glendining Auction, 8 June 1988, lot 1067 (part); second bt Seaby December 1964; both North
Yorkshire Moors Collection, DNW Auction 159, 3 July 2019, lot 578 (part)

Edward III (1327-1377)

Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series F, London, mm. crown, 4.30g/6h (N 1174; S 1569). Good ne, grey toned  £90-£120105

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, !eur on breast cusp, 3.77g/9h (N 1424; S 1836). About ne  £70-£90106

Pinecone-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses III/V, mascle after REX and before LA, pinecones after HENRIC, DEI, GRA, POSVI and SIE,
3.65g/12h (N 1461; S 1875). Very ne, good portrait, dark nd patina  £90-£120

107

Pinecone-Mascle issue, Penny, York, mullet on breast, no quatrefoil on rev., 0.75g/9h (N 1466; S 1882). Fine or better  £40-£60108

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

Light coinage, Groat, London, class Vd, mm. rose, quatrefoils by neck, !eur on breast cusp, extra pellet in quarter under CIVI,
2.79g/9h (N 1567; S 2000). Short of an, small an crack, otherwise ne, some toning on the reverse  £60-£80

109

Penny, London, class VII, mm. crown on obv. only, saltires by neck, reads ANGL, 0.73g/11h (B & W VII, 4; N 1591; S 2042). Trace of
cross showing on obverse, otherwise good ne, dark toned  £70-£90

110

Henry VII (1485-1509)

The inner legend on the reverse is most irregular in its layout. Several letters have been double entered, whilst others are scattered about in
manner most haphazard.

Facing Bust issue, Halfgroat, Canterbury, type IIIc, mm. tun, no stops, 1.41g/6h (N 1712; S 2211). Fine, struck on a typically compact
an; with conspicuous engraving errors on the reverse  £80-£100

111

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. rose, bust D, saltires in forks, 2.47g/11h (N 1797; S 2337E). Fine, small perforation by edge
£80-£100

112

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis (b), bust D, saltires in forks, 2.43g/4h (Whitton III; N 1797; S 2337E). Good ne, patchy
toning  £90-£120

113

Provenance: Bt Seaby March 1967 (with supporting ticket)

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis (b), bust D, saltires in forks, 2.61g/6h (Whitton III; N 1797; S 2337E). Good ne, of bright
appearance, scratches on reverse  £90-£120

114

Second coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Warham, mm. cross patonce on obv., T on rev., WA by shield, 1.34g/12h (N 1802; S
2343). Good ne, surface marks  £60-£80

115

Second coinage, Halfgroat, York, Abp Lee, mm. key, LE by shield, 1.24g/2h (N 1807; S 2348). Fine, toned  £60-£80116

Second coinage, Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, Bp Tunstall, mm. star on obv. only, CD by shield, 0.58g/7h (N 1813; S 2354). Good
ne  £60-£80

117
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Third coinage, Halfgroat, Bristol, mm. WS on rev. only, local bust, Lombardic letters both sides, trefoils in forks, 1.19g/11h (N 1851;
S 2377). Fine for issue  £90-£120

118

Posthumous coinage, Halfgroat, Southwark, mm. E (on rev. only), pierced cross stops, ET for Z, open forks, 1.02g/3h (Shuttlewood
209; N 1878; S 2411). Fine, short of an but with a clear portrait  £70-£90

119

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

120 First issue, Groat, mm. lis, bust 1F, beaded and wire-line inner circles, 2.01g/1h (N 1986; S 2551). Fine, light marks  £90-£120

121 Third issue, Sixpence, 1567, mm. coronet, bust 4B, 2.70g/11h (N 1997; S 2562). Fine, edge a little irregular at 8 o’clock  £80-£100

Third issue, Threepence, 1571, mm. castle, bust 4D, 1.60g/9h (N 1998; S 2566). Nearly very ne but with a few marks, dark toned
£90-£120

122

123 Fifth issue, Sixpence, 1579, mm. Greek cross, bust 5A, 2.94g/6h (N 1997; S 2572). Fine, some surface deposits  £80-£100

Fifth issue, Penny, mm. Greek Cross, 0.49g/3h (N 2001; S 2575). Some striking weakness, otherwise good very ne, some toning
£80-£100

124

125 Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. A, bust 6B, 6.08g/11h (N 2014; S 2577). Fine, centres weak, toned at peripheries £80-£100

126 Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1594, mm. woolpack, bust 6C, 2.92g/10h (N 2015; S 2578B). Fine  £60-£80

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust C, no stops by date, stop between A and D of ADIVTOREM, 3.07g/6h (Borden & Brown
24 [O1/R1], N 2026; S 2595). Trace of a crease behind the bust, otherwise very ne with some iridescent toning; a scarcer die pairing

£300-£400

127

128 Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust D, 3.02g/7h (N 2027; S 2596). Fine, creased and somewhat marked  £60-£80

James I (1603-1625)

A contemporary counterfeit Shilling, mm. uncertain (or possibly absent), crowned and draped bust right, rev. quartered shield of
arms, 4.02g/3h. Fair, interesting   £20-£30

129

130 First coinage, Shilling, mm. lis, second bust, 5.59g/3h (N 2073; S 2646). Fine, portrait very weak  £80-£100

Second coinage, Shilling, mm. bell (over key on obv.), !fth bust, 5.84g/12h (N 2101; S 2656). Fine, elds lacquered, the obverse over-
mark clear and rather scarce  £80-£100

131
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Tower mint, Shilling, Gp E, type 3a, mm. tun, bust 3, taller portrait, no inner circles, 5.93g/4h (SCBI Brooker 509; N 2225; S 2791).
Fine, polished on obverse  £70-£90

132

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp E, type 3b, mm. crown, plume over shield, 6.04g/9h (cf. SCBI Brooker 497; N 2226; S 2793). Weak on
bust, otherwise ne or better, toned  £70-£90

133

Charles II (1660-1685)

Second Hammered issue, Penny, mm. crown on rev. only, bust to edge of coin, 0.42g/6h (ESC 587; S 3320). Clash marks on reverse,
otherwise good very ne, golden toning with original bloom  £60-£80

134
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Halfcrown, 1676, fourth bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO, retrograde 1 in date (ESC 472; S 3367). Fine, some staining  £60-£80135

Shilling, 1668, second bust (ESC 511; S 3375). Good ne, clear portrait  £60-£80136

Sixpence, 1681 (ESC 577; S 3382). Toned, very ne or better [Graded by NGC as XF 45]  £100-£120137

Farthing, 1672 (BMC 519; Cooke 745; S 3394). Good ne  £70-£90138

Farthing, 1675 (Cooke 706; BMC 528; S 3394). Fine  £50-£70139

‘Maundy Set’, undated (ESC 590; S 3391) [4]. Fine to extremely ne, the Fourpence scratched in the obverse eld  £60-£80140

William and Mary (1688-1694)

Maundy ‘Set’, of mixed dates, Fourpence and Threepence 1689, Twopence 1692, Penny 1690 (S 3446) [4]. Fine to very ne, several
attractively toned  £80-£100

141

Anne (1702-1714)

Crown, 1708E, edge SEPTIMO (ESC 1356; S 3600). About ne, some toning, engraved in obverse elds ‘W - E’, and in reverse elds ‘J -
M’  £100-£120

142x

Crown, 1708E, edge SEPTIMO (ESC 1356; S 3600). Fair  £100-£120143

George I (1714-1727)

Maundy ‘set’, of mixed dates, Fourpence, 1717, Threepence and Twopence, 1727, Penny, 1726 [4]. Very ne or a little better
£100-£120

144

George III (1760-1820)

Penny, 1806, incuse curl (BMC 1342; S 3780). Toned (with some staining), extremely ne  £50-£70145

Halfpenny, 1771 (BMC 896; S 3774). Good very ne, brown patina  £80-£100146

Pre-1816 issues

Quarter-Guinea, 1762 (EGC 886; S 3741). Good ne, some marks  £150-£200147

Third-Guinea, 1798, !rst bust (EGC 868; S 3738). Fine, surface marks  £150-£200148

Halfpenny, 1772 (BMC 899; S 3774). Toned with an even chocolate-brown patina, almost extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58
Brown]  £70-£90

149

Halfpenny, 1799, 5 gunports (BMC 1248; S 3778). Extremely ne, traces of original colour [Graded by NGC as MS 62 BN]  £70-£90150

Halfpenny, 1806, laureate bust right, brooch of 8 jewels of which the uppermost is small (BMC 1376; S 3781). Extremely ne, some
traces of original re [Graded by NGC as MS 61 BN]  £60-£80

151

Farthing, 1806 (BMC 1398; S 3782). Better than extremely ne, dark patina [graded NGC MS 63 BN]  £90-£120152
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George IV (1820-1830)

Maundy ‘set’, of mixed dates, Fourpence and Threepence, 1822, Twopence, 1829, Penny, 1826 [4]. Very ne  £100-£120153

Penny, 1825 (BMC 1420; S 3823). Good very ne, traces of original colour  £90-£120154

Penny, 1826, rev. B (BMC 1425; S 3823). Toned with traces of original colour around devices, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as
MS 64 Brown]  £120-£150

155

William IV (1830-1837)

Sixpence, 1834 (ESC 2504; S 3836). Deep cabinet tone, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £100-£120156

Victoria (1837-1901)

Crown, 1847, edge XI (ESC 2567; S 3882). Good ne but rather cleaned  £100-£120157x

Crown, 1847, edge XI (ESC 2567; S 3882). Cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £300-£400158

Crown, 1888, wide date (ESC 2588; S 3921). Attractively toned, good very ne, scarce[Graded by NGC as AU 55]  £150-£200159

Florin, 1885 (ESC 2909; S 3900). Cleaned, otherwise better than very ne  £80-£100160

Shilling, 1900 (ESC 3165; S 3940A). Attractive cabinet tone over lustrous surfaces, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 64+] £100-£120161

Shilling, 1900 (ESC 3165; S 3940A). Prettily toned, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £50-£70162

Shilling, 1900 (ESC 3165; S 3940A). Prettily toned, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £50-£70163

Three-Halfpence, 1862 (ESC 3473; S 3915). Beautifully toned, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £50-£70164
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Three-Halfpence, 1862 (ESC 3473; S 3915). Beautifully toned, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £70-£90165

Maundy Set, 1885 (S 3916) [4]. Prettily toned over lustrous surfaces, good extremely ne  £120-£150166

Penny, 1855, plain trident (BMC 1509; S 3948). Toned with traces of original colour, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63
Brown]  £100-£120

167

Penny, 1855, close colon, plain trident (BMC 1509; S 3948). Better than very ne, cleaned  £30-£40168

Penny, 1869, dies Jg (Gouby A; F 59; BMC 1685; S 3954). Poor, scarce  £20-£30169

Penny, 1879, wide date, incuse veins in wreath (Peck 1715; Fr. 97; S 3954). Brown patina, good very ne [Graded by NGC as AU55]
£70-£90

170

Halfpenny, 1853 (BMC 1539; S 3949). Even dark patina with an attractive blue hue, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65 Brown]
£100-£120

171

Halfpenny, 1855 (BMC 1543; S 3949). Toned with some original colour, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 Brown]
£70-£90

172

Halfpenny, 1887 (BMC 1843; S 3956). Toned with some original colour, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 65 Red Brown]
£70-£90

173
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Currency Set, 1887, comprising Crown to Threepence (S 3921-2, 3924-6, 3928, 3931) [7]. All cleaned, otherwise generally good very
ne  £100-£120

174

Edward VII (1901-1910)

Florin, 1905 (ESC 3581; S 3981). Cabinet tone, good very ne, scarce  £120-£150175

Shilling, 1902 (ESC 3587; S 3928). Lightly toned, good extremely ne  £30-£40176

Shilling, 1906 (ESC 3592; S 3982). Lightly toned over lustrous surfaces, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £100-£120177

Maundy Set, 1902 (ESC 3607; S 3985) [4]. Toned, extremely ne, in case of issue  £80-£100178

Maundy Set, 1908 (ESC 3614; S 3985) [4]. Toned, about extremely ne  £70-£90179

George V (1910-1936)

Crown, 1935, Silver Jubilee (ESC 3654; S 4048). Fair, rare as a pocket piece  £5-£10180

Crown, 1936 (ESC 3649; S 4036). Very ne, scarce; a pocket piece  £100-£150181

Halfcrown, 1936 (ESC 3751; S 4037). Cabinet tone over lustrous surfaces, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS64]  £70-£90182

Shilling, 1916 (ESC 3805; S 4013). Attractive cabinet tone, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £50-£70183

Shilling, 1927, inner circle reverse (ESC 1438; S 4033). Lightly toned and lustrous, a scarcer type, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS
64]  £70-£90

184

Shilling, 1928 (ESC 3781; S 4039). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65 TOP POP]  £100-£120185
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Sixpence, 1927, Modi!ed bust (ESC 3896; S 4034). Toned over lustrous surfaces, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65]  £70-£90186

George VI (1936-1952)

Shilling, 1940, English rev. (ESC 4129; S 4082). Toned over lustrous surfaces, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65 TOP POP] £50-£70187

Elizabeth II (1952-2022)

Proof Set, 1953 (KM PS6) [8]. Good extremely ne, in maroon case of issue  £90-£120188

Proof Set, 1953, comprising Crown to Farthing [10]. Toned, extremely ne; in maroon case of issue  £60-£80189

Silver Proof Fifty Pence (2), 2006, commemorating the Victoria Cross [2]. As struck, some tarnishing; in case of issue with certicate
of authenticity  £30-£40

190

Silver Proof Set, 2009, comprising Five Pounds to Penny, excl. Kew Gardens Fifty Pence (S PSS46) [11]. All as struck with very light
clouding; in original case of issue  £240-£300

191

Executive Proof Set, 2009, comprising Five Pounds to Penny, incl. Kew Gardens Fifty Pence (S PS99) [12]. As struck; in leather case
of issue  £200-£260

192

Channel Islands

JERSEY, GUERNSEY, and ALDERNEY, Penny, 1813, value, rev. Prince of Wales’ feathers, edge grained, 18.02g/12h (W 2044a).
Good very ne, very rare  £100-£120

193

Victoria, Halfpenny, 1839 (S 7418). Attractive red toning, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62 Brown]  £100-£120194
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William the Lion (1165-1214)

Stewartby (1955, 14), in discussing the Short Cross coinage notes that ‘The inscription LE REI WILAME sometimes became curiously mutilated. LE
Wier : ELT is backwards, but not retrograde, and this develops into to LEI WIRAT : O, or even a blundered form of the reverse inscription, such
as HUE WIATRL.’. The current coin would appear to be an example of the latter ‘mutilation’.

Short Cross and Stars coinage, cut Halfpenny, Phase B, Walter, reading [–]HVE W[––] rev. [–]ALTEO[–], 0.65g/3h (S 5029). Good ne,
very rare with the unusual obverse reading  £40-£50

195

Provenance: Found near Bledlow-cum-Saunderton (Buckinghamshire) in April 2025 (PAS OXON-C7F433)

Alexander II (1214-1249)

Sterling, in the name of William the Lion, Roxburgh, Peris Adam, head right with sceptre, +WILLELMVS· REX· :·, rev. PERIS ADAM ON RO:,
voided short cross, four stars of six points in angles, 1.40g/3h (SCBI 35, 80; B 6b, !g. 67A; S 5034). Fine, full an, scarce  £150-£200

196
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Alexander III (1249-1286)

Second coinage, Halfpenny, mm. cross pattée, rev. two mullets of six points, 0.66g/3h (SCBI 35, 287; B 3; S 5061). About very ne,
trace of cross on obverse  £90-£120

197

Mary (1542-1567)

Fourth period (with Henry Darnley), Ryal, 1566, mm. thistle on rev. only, 30.10g/12h (SCBI 35, 1123-4; SCBI 58, 1172ff; B 6, !g.
905; S 5425 and p.76). With crowned thistle countermark for the revaluation of 1578 on reverse, good ne, obverse polished £300-£400

198

Second period (with Francis), Nonsunt Groat, 1559, dolphin facing left, 1.55/7h (SCBI 35, 1106-8; S 5448). Flan irregular in shape,
otherwise very ne and toned  £150-£180

199

Provenance: Bt Spink 1967
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Second coinage, Sixteenth-Dollar, 1677, pellet stops, 1.51g/6h (SCBI 35, 1641-2; B 1, !g. 1058; S 5624). About very ne,m grey
toned with golden highlights  £90-£120

200

Provenance: Bt Spink February 1968

First coinage, Merk, 1669, 6.16g/6h (S 5611); Second coinage, Quarter Dollar, 1677, 6.37g/6h (S 5620) [2]. Fair  £60-£80201

William and Mary (1689-1694)

Ten Shillings, 1691, type II, Scottish crown, reads GRATIA, no stop, large mark of value, 4.57g/12h (S 5659); Anne, Before Union,
Five Shillings (2), both 17095, one reading ANNA, the other AN and without stops on rev., (S 5702, 5704) [3]. Numerous surface
marks, otherwise very ne, old collection tone  £80-£100

202
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Edward I (1272-1307)

Second coinage, Penny, type Ib, Waterford, trefoil of pellets on breast, 1.38g/6h (S 6249 [6254]; DF 64). Very ne, some toning
[Graded by NGC as VF 35]  £80-£120

203

The Highest Graded by NGC

Edward IV (Second reign, 1471-1483)

Suns and Roses coinage (c. 1478-83), Penny, Dublin, rose and sun by crown, sun and rose by neck, rev. small rose at centre of
cross, rose and two suns and sun and two roses alternating in angles, 0.37g/12h (S 6389A [6396]; DF 167). Short of an, ne,
scarce  £40-£50

204

James I (1603-1625)

First coinage, Sixpence, mm. martlet, !rst bust, 1.99g/6h (S 6514; DF 260); Second coinage, Shilling, mm. rose, third bust, 4.44g/9h
(S 6515; DF 261) [2]. First about ne, a little creased, second ne but very weak on the king’s face  £100-£120

205x

Charles II (1649-1685)

206 Proclamation of 1683, XX dwt 16 gr (Ducatoon), 31.93g/11h (W 2570a). Very ne  £60-£80x

James II (1685-1691)

207 Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1689 Oct:, 14.49g/12h (Timmins 1E; S 6579D). Fine  £70-£90x

George IV (1820-1830)

208 Penny, 1822 (S 6623). Toned with much original colour, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63 Red Brown]  £120-£150

Halfpenny, 1822 (S 6624). Lightly toned with much original colour, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 Red Brown]
£100-£120

209

210 Farthing, 1806 (S 6622). Lightly toned with much original colour, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 Brown]  £70-£90
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Archbishop of York, Eanbald (796-835), base silver Styca, Phase I, Eadwulf, +EANBALD around central boss in beaded circle, rev.
+EDDVVLF around cross, 0.98g/6h (SCBI Lyon 99; S 861); Archbishop of York, Wigmund (837-49), Styca, Æthelweard, +VIGMVND

AREP around cross, rev. +EDILVEARD around cross, 1.04g/9h (SCBI Lyon 383; S 870) [2]. First good ne, second broken from 8 to 10
o’clock and repaired, otherwise ne  £60-£80

211

Provenance: First bt AMR Coins

Henry II to Henry III, cut Halfpence (9), various types and mints [lot]. Varied state  £80-£100212

Henry II, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib, York, Gerard, GeRARD · ON · eVeR, 1.37g/12h (N 963; S 1344); John, Penny, class Vc,
London, Walter, WALTER · ON · LVN, 1.34g/10h (N 971; S 1352); Henry III, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIa1 ‘Durham type’,
London, Abel, ABEL ON LVNDE, 1.30g/12h N 978B; S 1356A). Fine or better  £100-£150

213

Richard I, Penny, class IVb, Canterbury, Reinald, 1.28g/2h (N 968/1; S 1348C); Henry V, Halfpenny, type 8, pellets by crown,
0.48g/1h (Withers 1a; N –; S –); Commonwealth, Penny, 0.41g/2h (ESC 228; N 2729; S 3222); together with other hammered
coins in silver (11) and base metal (4) [18]. Varied state  £100-£150

214

Henry III to Edward IV, Pennies (8), mostly London [lot]. Fair to ne  £80-£100215

Penny, class IIId, London, Nicole, NICOLE ON LVND, 1.42g/2h (N 988/1; S 1364A); together with other Pennies of Henry III (3) [4].
First very ne, but struck a little off-centre, others varied state  £90-£120

216

Henry III, Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vg, Canterbury, Robert, 1.36g/8h (N 997; S 1373); Elizabeth I, Fourth issue, Sixpence,
1573, mm. ermine, 2.78g/8h (N 1997; S 2563); Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. tun, bust 6B, 6.08g/12h (N 2014; S 2577); Charles I,
Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, mm. bell, 12.71g/3h (N 2209; S 2773); together with other hammered silver coins (3) [7]. Poor to
about very ne  £200-£260

217

Henry III to Charles I, Miscellaneous hammered coins in silver (9) and base metal [10]. Varied state  £80-£100218

Edward I, Pennies (4), all London, class 1d, 1.24g/10h, class 3c, 1.17g/12h, class 4a, 1.31g/6h, class 4d, 1.28g/8h (S 1383, 1389,
1394, 1397); together with an Esterlin of Yves [5]. Last fair, others ne or better  £100-£120

219

Edward I, Pennies (3), class 4e, London, 1.40g/12h; class 9b, York, 1.31g/11h; class 10ab, London, 1.43g/5h (N 1027, 1037-8; S
1398, 1408-9) [3]. Fine to very ne or better  £80-£100

220

Provenance: All from the Blackhills (Kirkcudbrightshire) Hoard, 1911

Edward I, Pennies (3), class 4e, London, 1.35g/8h; class 9b, Durham, double-barred M on rev., 1.43g/1h; class 10ab, London,
1.38g/1h (N 1027, 1037-8; S 1398, 1408-9) [3]. Very ne or nearly so  £100-£120

221

Provenance: All from the Blackhills (Kirkcudbrightshire) Hoard, 1911

Edward I, Penny, class 3cd, Lincoln, 1.42g/8h (SCBI North 120ff; S 1427); SCOTLAND, Charles I, Third coinage, Twenty
Pence, Falconer’s fourth issue, 0.78g/10h (S 5589); together with another Penny of Edward I [3]. Fine and better  £80-£100

222

Edward III, Florin coinage, Pennies (3), all London, type 2/I, Lombardic ns, 1.31g/6h, type 3/I (2), 1.29g/5h, 1.01g/4h (N 1114,-5; S
1544-5) [3]. Fine to very ne  £80-£100

223

Provenance: All from the Stanwix (Cumberland) Hoard, 1986-7

Edward III, Pre-Treaty period, Halfgroat, series Gb, mm. cross 3, no !eurs above crown, 2.11g/2h (N 1202; S 1578); together
with Pennies of Henry III (2), Edward I and a Sterling of Alexander III [5]. Fair to ne  £80-£100

224

Richard II, Halfpence (2), both London, minor varieties, 0.50g/10h, 0.56g/5h (N 1331-2; S 1699, 1700) [2]. Fine or better £60-£80225

George III, Halfpenny 1799 (S 3778); George IV, Penny and Halfpenny, both 1826 (S 3923-24); William IV, Penny 1831 (S
3845) [4]. Fine to good very ne  £80-£100

226

George V, Shillings (2), 1935, 1936 (S 4039) [2]. Both lustrous, mint state  £30-£40227

Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, mm. pansy, crown with inner arch plain, 2.86g/8h (N 1705c; S 2199); together with
Halfgroats (3) of Edward III and Henry VII (2) [4]. First with minute an crack, otherwise fair to good ne  £100-£120

228
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Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Halfgroat, class IIIc, Canterbury, mm. tun, both sides, no stops, 1.42g/5h (N 1712; S 2211); Henry
VIII, Second coinage, Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, mm. unclear on obv., trefoil on rev., TW by shield, Cardinal’s hat below,
0.58g/5h (N 1811; S 2352); Elizabeth I, Second issue, Groat, mm. martlet, bust 1F, 1.86g/1h (N 1986; S 2556); Third issue,
Threehalfpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3G, small !an, 0.65g/5h (N 2000; S 2569); Sixth issue, Halfpenny, mm. tun, 0.17g (N 2018;
S 2581) [5]. About ne to good ne  £100-£150

229

Provenance: Second bt Sovereign Rarities, fourth bt T. Wilkes, "fth bt S. Shipp

Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Halfgroat, class IIIc, Canterbury, mm. tun, both sides, no stops, 1.40g/10h (N 1712; S 2211); Henry
VIII, Second coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Cranmer, mm. Catherine wheel, TC by shield, 1.27g/2h (N 1804; S 2345); Penny,
Sovereign type, Durham, Bp Tunstall, mm. star on obv. only, CD by shield, 0.56g/6h (N 1813; S 2354); Elizabeth I, Third issue,
Sixpence, 1571, mm. castle, bust 4B, 2.96g/1h (N 1997; S 2562); together with other Tudor silver coins (4) [8]. Fair to good ne,
one pierced £150-£200

230

Edward VI, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. Y, 5.83g/12h, Sixpence, mm. tun, 2.70g/6h  (N 24821937-8; S 2482-3) [2]. Fair  £120-£150231

Edward VI, Third Period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 5.90g/7h (N 1937; S 2482); Elizabeth I, Second issue, Shilling, mm. cross-
crosslet, bust 1A, 5.73g/7h (N 1985; S 2555A); together with other hammered silver coins (17) [19]. Varied state  £100-£150

232

Elizabeth I, Second issue, Groat, mm. martlet, bust 1F, 1.88g/2h (N 1986; S 2556); Fourth issue, Threepence, 1573, mm. ermine,
bust 4D, 1.57g/8h (N 1998; S 2566); Sixpence, 1601, mm. 1, bust 6C, 2.79g/6h (BCW 1-1:1-b1; N 2015; S 2585); together with
other hammered coins in silver (3) and base metal [7]. Varied state  £100-£120

233

Elizabeth I, Second issue, Groat, mm. cross-crosslet, wire-line and beaded inner circles, bust 1F, 1.91g/7h, Third issue, Sixpence,
1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, 2.93g/7h (N 1986, 1997; S 2556, 2561); James I, Second coinage, Shilling, mm. lis, third bust, 5.84g/7h
(N 2099; S 2654) [3]. Fair to ne, second with surface marks  £80-£100

234

Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1566, mm. lion, bust 1F, large rose, 2.95g/6h (N 1997; S 2561); together with miscellaneous
hammered coins in silver (4) and copper (2) [7]. Generally poor  £80-£100

235

Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1571, mm. castle, bust 4B, 2.82g/6h (N 1997; S 2562); Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. tun, bust 6B,
5.82g/9h (N 2014; S 2577) [2]. Near ne, second with some staining  £80-£100

236

Elizabeth I, Fourth issue, Threepence, 1574, mm. eglantine, 1.30g/12h (N 1998; S 2566); together with other silver coins of
Elizabeth (3) [4]. Fine to good ne, rst a little short of an but with a clear portrait  £80-£100

237

Elizabeth I, Sixth issue, Halfgroat, mm. woolpack, bust 6E, 0.87g/9h (N 2016; S 2579); together with a James I Halfgroat, mm.
cinquefoil [2]. Good ne and nearly ne  £50-£70

238

James I, First coinage, Shillings (2), both second bust, mm. thistle, 5.84g/6h, mm. lis, 5.81g/3h (N 2073; S 2646). SCOTLAND,
James VI, Eighth coinage, Thistle Merk, 1601, 6.06g/6h (S 5497) [3]. Poor to fair  £150-£200

239

James I, First coinage, Shilling, mm. thistle, second bust, 5.67g/1h (N 2073; S 2646); Charles I, Tower mint, Sixpence, Gp C, mm.
plume, 2.69g/5h (N 2238; S 2809); Aberystwyth Mint, Threepence, mm. book, 1.39g/1h (N 2340; S 2894); together with other
contemporary hammer silver coins (3) [6]. Two pierced, otherwise varied state  £80-£100

240

James I, First coinage, Halfgroat, mm. lis, 0.89g/10h (N 2076; S 2649); Second coinage, Halfgroats (2), mm. lis and escallop,
0.97g/9h, 0.84g/10h (N 2104; S 2659); Harington Farthing, small size, type 1b, 0.22g/6h (N 2131; S 2675); Charles I, counterfeit
Farthing, after Richmond type 2, mm. star, 0.26g/12h (S 3183B); Commonwealth, Halfgroat, 0.84g/4h (ESC 224; N 2728; S 3221)
[6]. Fine or better  £100-£150

241

Provenance: Last bt S. Shipp

James I, Lennox issue, Farthing, Type 3c, mm. key, 0.53g/12h (BMC 79; S 2679); Charles II, Halfpenny, 1673 (BMC 510; S 3393);
together with miscellaneous fractional Farthings (9), various types [11]. Varied state  £100-£120

242

Charles I, Tower mint, Shilling, Gp F, type 4.4, mm. triangle-in-circle, bust 6, 5.90g/2h (N 2231; S 2799); Scotland, Third coinage,
Falconer’s Second issue, Twenty Pence, bust within inner circle, 0.81g/3h (S 5590) Commonwealth, Halfgroats (2) , 0.88g/2h,
0.87g/3h (ESC 224; N 2728; S 3221); together with a Penny of Charles I [5]. Fair to good ne, rst toned but with some metal aws

£150-£200

243

Charles I, York mint, Halfcrown, Gp 2 [type 7], mm. lion, 11.97g/12h (SCBI Brooker 1086-7; N 2315; S 2869); together with
other hammered coins of Charles I [5]. First with numerous edge marks, otherwise about ne, others varied state  £100-£120

244
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Charles I, Rose Farthings (2), types 3, 4b, both mm. mullet, 0.86g/12h, 0.88g/12h (S 3203-6); together with other Farthings (4),
various types and varieties, James I and Charles I [6]. Fine to very ne £60-£80

245

Charles II, Crown, 1696, third bust, edge octavo (ESC 1004; S 3472); William III, Crown, 1676, third bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO

(ESC 397; S 3358); George III, Crown, 1818, edge LIX (ESC 2009; S 3787); George IV, Crown, 1822, edge TERTIO (ESC 2320; S
3805); Victoria, Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2564; S 3882); together with other Victorian Crowns (2) [7]. Poor
to very ne  £150-£200

246

Charles II, Sixpence, 1677 (ESC 571; S 3382); Anne, Shilling 1711, fourth bust (ESC 1408; S 3618); together with other silver
coins (5) [7]. Generally ne or better  £80-£100

247

Charles II to George I, Farthings (12), various dates (S 3394, 3557, 3661-2) [12]. Poor to ne  £80-£100248

Charles II to William III, Farthings, [10]. Poor to fair  £100-£120249

William and Mary, Halfcrown, 1689, !rst shield (cf. ESC 831; S 3434); Anna, Halfcrown, 1707E, edge SEXTO (ESC 1379; S 3605);
William IV, Halfcrown, 1836 (ESC 2482; S 3834); Victoria, Florins (2), 1858, 1864 (ESC 2838, 2854; S 3891, 3892)[5]. Poor to
good ne  £100-£120

250

William and Mary, Farthings (3), 1691, 1692 and 1694 (S 3451, 3453) [3]. First two with copper plugs, otherwise about ne £60-£80251

William and Mary to George III, Halfpence (6), several unofficial [lot]. Fair to good ne  £60-£80252

William III, Shilling, 1695, !rst bust (ESC 1103; S 3497); Anne, Shilling, 1707E, (ESC 1414; S 3608); George I, Shilling, 1723 SS C,
!rst bust (ESC 1586; S 3647); George II, Shilling, 1745 LIMA (ESC 1724; S 3703) [4]. Fine, or near so, some toning  £90-£120

253

William III to Victoria, Halfpennies (11) [11]. Generally fair  £100-£120254

William III, Farthings (2), 1697, 1699 date at end of legend (S 3557-8); George I, Farthings (3), 1719-21 inclusive (S 3662);
together with a Pattern Farthing of Anne, of dubious authenticity [6]. Varied state  £80-£100

255

George II to Victoria, Shillings (12) and Sixpences (8), various dates; together with Maundy oddments (8) [28]. Fair to Extremely
ne  £120-£150

256

George II, Sixpence, 1757 (S 3711); George III, Sixpence, 1787, with hearts (S 3748) [2]. Good very ne, rst of bright appearance
 £60-£80

257

George II to William IV, Farthings (38) [lot]. Varied state, several perhaps unofficial  £100-£150258

George III, Shilling, 1787, with semée of hearts (S 3746); George IV, Shillings (5), 1823, 1825, 1825, 1826 (2) (S 3811-12);
William IV, Shillings (4), 1834 (2), 1836, 1837 (S 3835) [10]. Fair to very ne  £100-£120

259

George III to Victoria, miscellaneous Maundy Oddments (11) [11]. Fair to extremely ne  £100-£120260

Reproduction Pennies (2), both 1797 [struck in November 2000], by D.R. Golder for Colin Cooke, in copper and gilt alloy,
draped bust right, signed DRG, revs. Britannia seated left, COLIN COOKE & NEIL PAISLEY NUMISMATISTS in !eld, both 36mm, 27.36g/12h,
28.35g/12h [2]. Brilliant mint state  £30-£40

261

George III, Pennies (4), 1797, 1806 (2), 1807 (S 3777, 3780); George IV, Pennies (2), 1825, 1826 (S 3823) [6]. Fair  £80-£100262

George III, Crown, 1819, edge LIX (ESC 2011; S 3787); Victoria, Crowns (6), 1889 (2), 1890, 1893 LVI, 1895 LIX, 1897 LXI (ESC
2589, 2590, 2593, 2599, 2602; S 3921, 3937); Edward VII, Crown, 1902 II (ESC 3560; S 3979); George V, Crown, 1935 (ESC
3651; S 4048); George VI, Crowns (2). both 1937 (ESC 4020; S 4078) [11]. Fine to good extremely ne  £150-£200

263

George III, Halfcrown 1818 (S 3789); Victoria, Double-Florins (3), 1887 (2), 1889, Halfcrowns (4), 1885, 1887(2), 1896, Florins
(2), 1887, 1901 (S 3889, 3923-5, 3938-9) [10]. Poor to extremely ne  £100-£120

264

George III, Halfcrown, 1819 (S 3789); George IV, Halfcrowns (2), 1821, 1825 (S3807, 3809); Victoria, Halfcrown 1874, Florins
(2) 1852, 1885 (S 3889, 3891, 3900) [6]. Fair to good ne  £100-£150

265
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George IV, Halfcrowns (2), 1823, 1825 (S 3808-9); William IV, Halfcrowns (2), 1834, 1836 (S 3834); Victoria, Halfcrowns (2),
1887, 1893 (S 3924, 3938); George V, Halfcrown, 1936 (S 4037) [7]. Fair to extremely ne  £100-£120

266

George IV, Shillings (2), both 1826 (S 3812); William IV, Shilling 1834 (S 3835); George V, Halfcrowns (2), 1911, 1915, Shilling
1926, Threepence 1936 (S 4011, 4023A, 4042); RUSSIA, Nicholas II, 25 Kopecks, 1896, St. Petersburg (Bitkin 96; KM. Y57);
together with a contemporary imitation of a George III Shilling in base metal [9]. Poor to about extremely ne  £100-£150

267

George IV, Halfpenny, 1826, Third-Farthing, 1827 (BMC 1433, 1453; S 3824, 3827); William IV, Sixpence, 1834 (ESC 2504; S
3836); Victoria, Sixpence, 1853 (ESC 3189; S 3908) [4]. Varied state [Graded by NGC as AU 58, MS 64 Brown, AU 55, and AU 58
respectively]  £100-£120

268

William IV, Sixpences (2), 1834, 1837 (ESC 2504, 2512; S 3836); together with similar (12) [14]. Generally ne  £100-£120269

Victoria, Halfcrowns (11), various dates [11]. Fair to ne  £100-£120270

Charles II to George III, Maundy oddments (9) [lot]. Fine to extremely ne  £80-£100271

Victoria, Halfcrown, 1899, Florin, 1864, Shilling, 1838 (S 3892, 3902, 3938); Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, a silver medal by G.
de Saulles, 31mm (BHM 3737); George V, Sixpence, 1911 (S 4014); together with miscellaneous British coins in silver (33),
various types [38]. Varied state  £200-£260

272

Victoria, Florins (15), 1870, 1872, 1873, 1874, 1883, 1890, 1892, 1893, 1894, 1895, 1896, 1897, 1899, 1900, 1901 (S 3893, 3900,
3925, 3939) [15]. Generally fair to ne  £100-£120

273

Victoria, Shillings (17), 1841, 1846, 1855, 1864, 1866, 1868, 1869, 1870, 1871, 1872, 1873 (2), 1878, 1879, 1880, 1884, 1886 (S
3903-7) [17]. Fair  £100-£120

274

Victoria, Groats (9), 1840, 1841, 1842, 1844, 1846, 1848, 1849, 1854, 1855 (S 3913) [9]. Poor to fair  £100-£120275

Victoria (24) and George VI (3), Threepences (27), [27]. Generally fair  £100-£120276

Victoria, Crown 1899 [Sic], rev. enamelled in seven colours, pin mounted and gilt on reverse; together with other coins (4) and
medals (3) in silver [8]. First of ne workmanship, otherwise ne to extremely ne  £80-£100

277

Victoria, Crowns (4), 1887, 1889, 1890, 1900, Double-Florin, 1889 (S 3921, 3923, 3937); George V, Crowns (2), both 1935 (S
4048); George VI, Crowns (4), 1937 (3), 1951 (S 4078, 4111); Elizabeth II, Crown, 1965 (S 4144) [12]. Varied state £160-£200

278

Victoria, Shillings (14), 1887 (3), 1888/87, 1891, 1892, 1894-1901 (S 3926, 3927, 3940) [14]. Generally ne  £100-£120279

Victoria, Farthings (24), 1839, 1840, 1841, 1842, 1843 (2), 1845 (2), 1846, 1847 (2), 1848, 1850, 1851, 1852, 1853 (2), 1854,
1857 (S 3950) [24]. Generally fair to ne  £100-£120

280

Victoria, Farthings (2), 1874H, 1885 (S 3958, 3959); together with miscellaneous Farthings, various rulers and types [Lot]. The rst
two extremely ne, the rest varied state £70-£90

281

George V, Shilling, 1921 (S 4023); George VI, Shillings (5), 1937 English rev., 1939 Scottish rev., 1946 English rev., 1948 English
rev., 1948 Scottish rev. (S 4082, 4083, 4103, 4104) [6]. All good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62, UNC Details, 64, 63, 62,
and 63 respectively]  £50-£70

282

George V, Sixpence, 1929 (ESC 3903; S 4040); George VI, Sixpences (3), 1937, 1939, 1943 (ESC 4218, 4224, 4236; S 4084) [4].
All prettily toned, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62, 64, 64, and 63 respectively]  £40-£50

283

George VI, Sixpences (2), 1949, 1951 (S 4110) [2]. Both lustrous, mint state [Both graded by NGC as MS 65]  £50-£70284

JERSEY, Edward VII, Twelfth- and Twenty-Fourths of a Shilling, both 1909 (S 7009, 7010) [2]. Both lustrous, good extremely ne
[Graded by NGC as MS 64 Red Brown and MS 65 Red Brown]  £100-£120

285

GUERNSEY, William IV, 8 Doubles, 1834 (S 7200); JERSEY, Victoria, 1/48 Shilling (2), both 1877H, Heaton mint (S 7008) [3].
All toned, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62 Brown, MS 63 Brown, and MS 62 Brown respectively]  £120-£150

286
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LUNDY IS., Martin Coles Harman, Puffin and Half-Puffin, 1929 (S 7850-1); together with a Victorian Halfpenny, a plate
Threepence of Elizabeth II and a Russian Five Kopeks [5]. Very ne to extremely ne  £60-£80

287

Miscellaneous copper coins (40), various issuers and denominations [lot]. Varied state  £60-£80288

Miscellaneous hammered coins from England (5) and Scotland (4), various issuers and denominations [9]. Varied state, two pierced
for suspension  £60-£80

289

Miscellaneous coins in silver (6) and base metal (11), mostly British [17]. Varied state  £20-£30290

Miscellaneous coins in silver (approx. 190), and base metal (approx. 60) various denominations and issuers [lot]. Varied state 
£100-£150

291

Miscellaneous coins in silver (39) and base metal (25), various issuers and denominations [64]. Varied state  £80-£100292

Miscellaneous British coins in silver (67) and base metal (31), mostly 20th century [lot]. Varied state, mostly extremely ne, house
£100-£150

293

Miscellaneous twentieth century base metal coins (approx. 300), various denominations, housed within collector’s albums;
together with other empty collector’s albums (6) [lot]. Varied state, many of the coins about as struck  £100-£150

294

Miscellaneous British and World coins in silver (approx. 30) and base metal (approx. 150), various issuers and denominations [lot].
Varied state, viewing recommended  £60-£80

295
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Portuguese India

João V (1706-1750)

Rupia, 1739, Goa, 11.84g/12h (Gomes 77.14; KM 112). About very ne, rare  £70-£90296x

Rupia, 1745, Goa, 11.91g/3h (Gomes 77.20; KM 112). Lightly cleaned, otherwise very ne, scarce  £100-£120297x

Provenance: Peus Auction 407 (Frankfurt), 7 November 2012, lot 2068

Rupia, 1751, Goa, 11.86g/1h (Gomes 77.29; KM 112). Lightly cleaned, an aw and old scrape on obverse, ne, rare  £60-£80298x

Rupia, 1730, Goa, 11.78g/12h (Gomes 77.03; KM 112). Cleaned, some scratches, otherwise about very ne, rare  £40-£50299x

José I (1750-1777)

Rupia, 1744, Goa, 11.81g/1h (Gomes 77.19; KM 112). Cleaned, otherwise very ne, scarce  £70-£90300x

Rupia, 1776, Goa, 11.02g/6h (Gomes 52.02; KM 160). About extremely ne  £150-£200301x

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 29 (Santa Rosa), 14 September 2017, lot 1895

Rupia, 1776, Goa, 10.79g/4h (Gomes 52.02; KM 160). About very ne  £90-£120302x

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 29 (Santa Rosa), 14 September 2017, lot 1896

Rupia, 1776, Goa, 10.74g/3h (Gomes 52.02; KM 160). About very ne  £70-£90303x

Rupia, 1778, Goa, 10.76g/11h (Gomes 52.04; KM 160). Good ne  £60-£80304x

Rupia, 1778, Goa, 10.77g/5h (Gomes 52.04; KM 160). About very ne  £70-£90305x

Rupia, 1781, Goa, 10.66g/11h (Gomes 52.06; KM 160). Good ne  £70-£90306x

Maria I & Pedro III (1777-1787)

Rupia, 1782, Goa, 10.76g/7h (Gomes 10.01; KM 191). Cleaned, otherwise very ne  £90-£120307x

Rupia, 1784, Goa, 10.78g/12h (Gomes 10.03; KM 191). Very ne  £90-£120308x

Maria I (1786-1799)

Rupia, 1789/8, Goa, 10.66g/12h (Gomes 35.04; KM 201). Cleaned, otherwise very ne, scarce  £70-£90309x

Rupia, 1794, Goa, 10.80g/1h (Gomes 35.09; KM 201). Peripheral weakness, otherwise very ne, scarce  £70-£90310x

Rupia, 1800, Goa, 10.93g/1h (Gomes 36.06; KM 205). Very ne  £60-£80311x

Rupia, 1803, Goa, 11.04g/12h (Gomes 36.10; KM 205). Peripheral weakness, otherwise about extremely ne  £90-£120312x

Rupia, 1805, Goa, 10.82g/12h (Gomes 36.13; KM 205). Cleaned, otherwise about very ne  £60-£80313x

João (Regent, 1799-1816)

Rupia, 1807, Goa, shield of Maria I, 10.78g/12h (Gomes 17.00, this coin illustrated; KM 220). Fine, rare  £40-£50314x

Rupia, 1807, Goa, small oval shield, reads DGOA, 10.92g/1h (Gomes 17.02; KM 219). Lightly cleaned, otherwise very ne  £40-£50315x
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Rupia, 1807, Goa, large oval shield, reads DGOA, 11.08g/12h (Gomes 17.03; KM 219). Good very ne, some corrosion  £60-£80316x

Rupia, 1808, Goa, reads DGOA (D retrograde), inverted A for V in RVPIA, 10.93g/12h (Gomes 18.01; KM 219). Fine  £40-£50317x

Rupia, 1811 (11 over 09?), Goa, reads DGOA, inverted A for V in RVPIA, 10.99g/12h (Gomes 18.07; KM 219). Cleaned, otherwise good
ne  £40-£50

318x

Rupia, 1812, Goa, reads DGOA, 10.86g/11h (Gomes 18.09; KM 219). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good ne  £40-£50319x

Rupia, 1813, Goa, reads DGOA, inverted A for V in RVPIA, 10.98g/12h (Gomes 18.10; KM 219). Good ne  £40-£50320x

Rupia, 181[-], Goa, reads DGOA, 10.99g/11h (KM 219). Fine  £10-£20321x

João VI (1816-1826)

Rupia, 1818, Goa, 10.83g/11h (Gomes 32.01; KM 239). Fine, scarce  £40-£50322x

Rupia, 1818/7, Goa, 10.92g/11h (Gomes 32.02 var.; KM 239). Fine, some roughness, scarce  £30-£40323x

Rupia, 1820, Goa, 10.91g/12h (Gomes 32.04; KM 239). Good ne, scarce  £40-£50324x

Pedro IV (1826-1828)

Rupia, 1828, Goa, large sphere, 10.85g/4h (Gomes 09.03; KM 248). Flan aw on reverse, otherwise ne or a little better  £40-£50325x

Rupia, 1828, Goa, small sphere, 11.17g/3h (Gomes 09.04; KM 248). Flan aw on obverse, otherwise about very ne  £60-£80326x

Miguel I (1828-1834)

Rupia, 1831, Goa, small sphere, 10.99g/8h (Gomes 05.03; KM 254). About very ne, scarce  £60-£80327x

Rupia, 1833, Goa, 10.86g/12h (Gomes 05.07; KM 254). Good ne, scarce  £60-£80328x

Maria II (1834-1853)

Rupia, 1841, Goa, 10.97g/12h (Gomes 21.03; KM 269). Good very ne and toned, scarce  £90-£120329x

Rupia, 1846, Goa, 10.87g/6h (Gomes 22.02; KM 273). Very ne  £70-£90330x

Pardao, 1846, Goa, 5.42g/6h (Gomes 19.02; KM 272). Very ne  £70-£90331x

Pedro V (1853-1861)

Rupia, 1856, Goa, 11.03g/6h (Gomes 09.01; KM 279). About extremely ne with some toning; struck from rather worn dies £90-£120332x

Rupia, 1857, Goa, 11.10g/6h (Gomes 09.02; KM 279). Good very ne and toned  £70-£90333x

Rupia, 1858, Goa, 10.90g/6h (Gomes 09.03; KM 279). Cleaned, good ne  £30-£40334x
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Rupia, 1860, Goa, 10.93g/6h (Gomes 09.05; KM 279). Lightly cleaned, otherwise very ne  £60-£80335x

Rupia, 1861, Goa, 11.02g/6h (Gomes 09.06; KM 279). Reverse weakly struck, otherwise very ne and toned  £70-£90336x

Luís (1861-1889)

Rupia, 1868 (?), Goa, 10.97g/6h (Gomes 02.02; KM 282). Obverse cleaned, reverse lacquered, otherwise good very ne, scarce £50-£60337x

Rupia, 1869, Goa, 10.97g/6h (Gomes 02.03; KM 282). Very ne  £50-£60338x
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India

EIC: Uniform Coinage

William IV, Rupee, 1835, Calcutta, type A/I, incuse R.S. on truncation, 11.59g/12h (SW 1.36; Prid. 32). Extremely ne  £120-£150339

William IV, Rupee, 1835, Calcutta, type C/II, incuse F on truncation, 11.62g/12h (SW 1.39; Prid. 34). Good extremely ne £80-£100340

William IV, Rupee, 1835, Calcutta, type C/III, incuse F on truncation, 11.60g/11h (SW 1.41; Prid. 36). Cleaned, about extremely ne,
the error die-axis scarce  £80-£100

341

William IV, Rupee, 1835, type D/IV, Calcutta, F raised on truncation, 11.59g/12h (Prid. 37; SW 1.42). Letter F indistinct, some
surface marks, extremely ne  £60-£80

342

William IV, Quarter-Rupee, 1835, F raised on truncation, type B/IV. 2.88g/12h (SW 1.66; Prid. 90). Almost extremely ne,
peripheral toning  £100-£150

343

Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type I, Calcutta, wreath of 19 berries (Prid. 42; SW 2.13; KM 457.1). Attractively toned on obverse, almost
extremely ne  £60-£80

344

Victoria, Rupees (2), both 1840, continuous legend, Calcutta, type B/III, 11.61g/12h, Bombay, type F/IX, 11.38g/12h (SW 2.13,
2.22; P{rid. 42, 52) [2]. Good extremely ne and good very ne  £80-£100

345

Victoria, Quarter-Annas (2), 1857, type A/I, 1858, type B/I, both Birmingham (Heaton) (SW 3.74, 3.80; Prid. 151, 154); together
with a Half-Anna, 1835 [3]. Second extremely ne with some original colour, others very ne, rst with rough surfaces and articial colour
[?]  £60-£80

346

British India

EIC, Victoria, Quarter-Anna, 1858, type B/I, J. Watt & Co (SW 3.78; Prid. 156). Struck very slightly off-centre, good very ne, toned
£50-£70

347

Victoria, 2 Annas (2), 1874, 1897 (KM 469, 488); Edward VII, 2 Annas (3), 1907 (2), 1910 (KM 505); George V, 4 Annas (5),
1919, 1920 (4), 2 Annas (7), 1914, 1916, 1917, 1919, 1935 (2), 1936 (KM 515, 516, 519); George VI, 2 Annas (14), 1939 (3),
1940, 1941 (2), 1942, 1943, 1944, 1945, 1946 (3), 1947 (KM 540-43) [31]. Fair to good extremely ne  £40-£50

348

Rupee, 1862, Calcutta, type F/VII, 11.63g/12h (SW 4.51; Prid. 66). Extremely ne  £60-£80349

Rupee, 1862 [1865/6], Bombay, type A/II, beads 2/3, 11.61g/12h (SW 4.71; Prid. 74 [B/II]). Cleaned, better than very ne, scarce
£60-£80

350

Victoria, Rupee, 1862 [1866/7], Bombay, type H/II, beads 2/4, 11.53g/12h (SW 4.77; Prid. 84 [A/II]). Nearly extremely ne with light
peripheral toning  £100-£120

351

Victoria, Rupee, 1874, Bombay, no bead, type C1/II, (SW 5.9; Prid. 141). About extremely ne  £50-£70352

Victoria, Rupee, 1874. Calcutta, no mintmark, V on base of bust, type A1/1 (SW 5.5; Prid. 112). Almost extremely ne  £60-£80353

Victoria, Rupees (3), 1875 (2), Bombay, bead mintmark, type A2/II, Calcutta, no mintmark, v on bust, type A1/I; 1880, Bombay,
bead mintmark, type A3/II, 11.66g/12h, 11.46g/12h, 11.64g/12h (SW 5.16, 5.12, 6.53; Prid. 146, 113, 155) [3]. All a little bagmarked,
about extremely ne  £90-£120

354

Victoria, Rupees (2), 1875, no mintmark, 1876, bead mintmark, both Bombay, type A2/II, 11.63g/12h, 11.60g/12h (SW 5.15, 5.20;
Prid. 145, 147) [2]. Of bright appearance,  very ne  £70-£90

355

Victoria, Rupee, 1876, Bombay, bead mintmark, type A4/II, no crescent on shoulder, 11.57g/12h (SW 5.21b; cf. Prid. 147). Good
very ne, the variety rare  £70-£90

356

Victoria, Rupee, 1876, Calcutta, type A1/I, 11.64g/12h (SW 5.18; Prid. 114). Of bright appearance, about mint state  £50-£70357
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Victoria, Rupee, 1877, Bombay, bead mintmark, type A3/II, 11.63g/12h (SW 6.35; cf. Prid. 149). Good extremely ne, reverse elds
prooike  £50-£70

358

Victoria, Rupees (3), 1877, 1891B, 1900 (KM 492) [3]. Extremely ne  £100-£120359

Victoria, Rupee, 1878, Bombay, bead mintmark, type A3/I, 11.63g/12h (SW 6.39; Prid. 152). Good extremely ne  £60-£80360

Victoria, Rupee, 1878, Calcutta, no mintmark, type A1/I, 11.64g/12h (SW 6.29; Prid. 115). Some obverse surface deposit, otherwise
about mint state  £60-£80

361

Victoria, Rupee, 1878, Calcutta, no mintmark, type A1/I, 11.66g/12h (SW 6.37; Prid. 116). Good extremely ne  £50-£70362

Victoria, Rupees (3), all Bombay, 1879, 1882, both bead mintmark, 1883, no mintmark, all type A3/I, 11.55g/12h, 11.67g/12h,
11.50g/12h (SW 6.46, 6.64, 6.68; Prid. 154, 160, 161) [3]. Good ne to extremely ne  £80-£100

363

Victoria, Rupee, 1880, Bombay, bead mintmark, type A3/I, 11.68g/12h (SW 6.52; Prid. 156). About mint state  £50-£70364

Victoria, Rupee, 1881, Bombay, bead mintmark, type A3/III, 11.59g/12h (SW 6.60; Prid. –). About extremely ne, the variety scarce
£60-£80

365

Victoria, Rupees (2), 1881, 1883, both Calcutta, type A1/I, Calcutta, type C2/I, 11.56g/12h, 11.62/12h (SW 6.56, 67; Prid. 119,
122) [2]. Extremely ne  £70-£90

366

Victoria, Rupees (3), 1883B, raised mintmark, type A3/I, 1886B, 1893B, both incuse mintmark, type C2/I, 11.64g/12h, 11.64g/12h,
11.63 (SW 6.71, 6.93, 6.135; Prid. 164, 171, 182) [3]. Very ne to extremely ne  £80-£100

367

Victoria, Rupee, 1885, raised B mintmark at top, type A3/I, 11.63g/12h (SW 6.85; Prid. 168). Good extremely ne, reverse elds
prooike  £70-£90

368

Victoria, Rupee, 1885C, Calcutta, type A1/I, 11.66g/12h (SW 6.180,; Prid. 124). Extremely ne or better  £50-£70369

Victoria, Rupees (2), 1886C, 1887C, both type A4/1 (SW 6.90, 6.95; Prid. 126-7) [2]. Nearly extremely ne  £60-£80370

Victoria, Rupee, 1887, Bombay, mintmark incuse and inverted at top, type C2/I, 11.68g/12h (SW 6.103 var.; Prid. 173 var.). Good
extremely ne, the variety rare  £60-£80

371

Victoria, Rupee, 1887/6, Bombay, mintmark incuse and at top, type C2/I, 11.62g/12h (SW 6.103; Prid. 173). Nearly extremely ne,
the overdate rare  £60-£80

372

Victoria, Rupees (2), 1888B, mintmark raised, 1889B, mintmark incuse, both type C2/I, 11.69g/12h, 11.61g/12h (SW 6.107, 6.111;
Prid. 174, 177) [2]. Extremely ne or better  £80-£100

373

Victoria, Rupee, 1889, Calcutta, type C3/I, 11.64g/12h (SW 6.109; Prid. 130). Extremely ne or better  £60-£80374

Victoria, Rupee, 1890, Bombay, mintmark incuse B, type C2/I, 11.58g/12h (SW 6.114; Prid. 178). Extremely ne or better £50-£70375

Victoria, Rupee, 1890C, Calcutta, type C3/I, 11.64g/12h (SW 6.112; Prid. 131). Better than extremely ne  £50-£70376

Victoria, Rupee, 1891, Bombay, mintmark incuse B, type C2/I, 11.65g/12h (SW 6.119; Prid. 179). Extremely ne or better £50-£70377

Victoria, Rupee, 1891, Calcutta, type C3/I, 11.59g/12h (SW 6.116; Prid. 132). Extremely ne or better  £50-£70378

Victoria, Rupee, 1892, Bombay, mintmark incuse at top, type C2/I, 11.67g/12h (SW 6.128; Prid. 181). Extremely ne, reverse a little
better  £50-£70

379

Victoria, Rupee, 1892C, Calcutta, type C3/I, 11.61g/12h (SW 6.125; Prid. 1133). Extremely ne or better  £40-£60380

Victoria, Rupee, 1898C, Calcutta, type C3/I, 11.55g/12h (Prid. 137; SW 6.145). Some surface marks and of bright appearance, good
very ne or better, scarce  £60-£80

381
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Victoria, Rupee, 1898B, Bombay, incuse mintmark, type C2/I, 11.60g/12h (SW 6.147; Prid. 184). Obverse extremely ne or better
but with surface marks including a cut on the queen’s nose, reverse about mint state with prooike elds  £70-£90

382

Victoria, Rupees (2), 1900B, incuse mintmark, type A3/I, 1900c, type C3/I, 11.64g/12h, 11.62g/12h (SW 6.155, 6.153; Prid. 186,
138) [2]. Extremely ne or better  £50-£70

383

Victoria, Rupees (2), both 1901, Bombay, mintmark incuse B, type C3/I, Calcutta, type C2/I, 11.62g/12h, 11.65/12h (SW 6.159,
164; Prid. 139, 188) [2]. Extremely ne or better  £70-£90

384

Victoria, Half-Rupee, 1876, Bombay, bead mintmark, type B2/II, 5.80g/12h (SW 5.28; Prid. 287). Light hairlining, about extremely
ne  £150-£200

385

Victoria, Half-Rupee, 1877, Calcutta, no mintmark, type A/I, 5.77g/12h (SW 6.169; Prid. 261). Indentations in front of chin, about
very nw, reverse better, rare  £150-£200

386

Victoria, Quarter-Rupee, 1875, Calcutta, no mintmark, 2.89g/12h (SW 5.31; Prid. 380). Some minor surface deposits on rims, nearly
extremely ne  £100-£150

387

Victoria, Half-Anna, 1876, Calcutta, no mintmark, 12.81g/12h (SW 5.47; Prid. 284). Better than very ne but surfaces stained with
resultant light pitting in parts of the obverse  £80-£100

388

Victoria, Quarter-Annas (2), 1876, 1877, both Calcutta, type II, 6.74g/12h, 6.47g/12h (SW 5.53, 6.486; Prid. 610, 611) [2].
Extremely ne, rst with dull pitted surfaces on obverse  £50-£70

389

Victoria, Quarter-Anna, 1876, Calcutta (KM 467). Scratch behind queen’s bust, otherwise good very ne, toned  £60-£80390

Victoria, Quarter-Annas (4), 1883, 1887, both Bombay, 1886, 1890 both Calcutta (SW 6.498, 6.503, 6.506, 6.511; Prid. 639, 619,
642, 623) [4]. Very ne to extremely ne  £50-£70

391

Victoria, Quarter-Annas (2), 1889, 1894, both Calcutta, type II, 6.45g/12h, 6.51g/12h (SW 6.509, 6.527; Prid. 622, 627) [2]. About
mint state, with much original colour  £70-£90

392

Victoria, Rupees (2), 1903, Calcutta, normal inscription, 11.61g/12h; 1907, Bombay, dot on lower right stem, 11.63g/12h (SW
7.15, 7.37; Prid. 189, 203) [2]. Extremely ne or better  £60-£80

393

Victoria, Rupee, 1904B, Bombay, dot on lower right stem, 11.65g/12h (SW 7.25; Prid. 200). Light bagmarking, virtually mint state 
£50-£70

394

Victoria, Rupees (2), 1905B, 1906B, Bombay, both with dot on lower right stem, 11.62g/12h, 11.61g/12h (SW 7.29, 7.33; Prid. 201
-2) [2]. Extremely ne or nearly so  £60-£80

395

Victoria, Rupee, 1907, Bombay, no mintmark but with dot on lower right stem, 11.63g/12h (cf. SW 7.37; Prid. 203). Extremely
ne, the variety rare  £60-£80

396

Victoria, Rupee, 1908/7, Bombay, incuse mintmark, 11.63g/12h (SW 7.42; Prid. 204 var.). About extremely ne, rare  £60-£80397

Victoria, Rupee, 1909/8, Bombay, incuse mintmark, 11.61g/12h (SW 7.47; Prid. 205 var.). Good very ne, rare  £60-£80398

Victoria, Rupee, 1910B, Bombay, incuse mintmark; Quarter Annas (2), 1904, 1910, both Calcutta, no mintmark, 11.65g/12h,
6.46g/12h, 4.85g/12h (SW 7.49, 7.157, 7.180; Prid. 196, 646, 655) [3]. Good extremely ne, copper and bronze toned  £100-£120

399

Victoria, Rupee, 1915, Half-Rupee, 1925, both Calcutta, no mintmark, 11.57g/12h, 5.81g/12h (SW 8.33, 8.105; Prid. 212, 328) [2].
First about extremely ne, reverse better, second extremely ne  £80-£100

400

George V, Half-Rupees (11), 1916, 1917 (3), 1919 (3), 1921 (2), 1936 (2) (KM 522); George VI, Half-Rupees (19), 1939 (6),
1940 (2), 1941, 1942 (2), 1943, 1944 (2), 1945 (2), 1946, 1947 (2) (KM 549-53) [30]. Varied state  £100-£120

401

The so-called ‘pig’ variety.

George V, Two Annas, 1911, Calcutta, no mintmark, 1.44g/12h (SW 8.194; Prid. 564). Good very ne  £100-£120402
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George V, Two Annas, 1926, Bombay, bead mintmark, 5.82g/12h (SW 8.246; Prid. 899), Virtually mint state  £100-£150403

Cupro-nickel Anna, 1927B, Bombay (Prid. 955; SW 8.308 var.; KM 513). Lustrous, as struck  £100-£120404

Rupee, 1938, Bombay, bead mintmark, type B/I, 11.66g/12h (SW 9.11; Prid. 234). Some light obverse bagmarks, good extremely ne
with satiny surfaces  £60-£80

405

Dutch India

VOC, gold Fanam, c. 1639-1785, 0.35g (cf. KM 48). Good extremely ne  £30-£40406
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Amanullah Khan, Two-and-a-Half Afghanis, AH 1306 (1927) (KM 913). Prettily toned, good very ne  £50-£70407

Australia

George V, Halfpennies (2), 1911, 1932, both Melbourne (KM 22) [2]. Both with pleasing surfaces, extremely ne or better [Graded
by NGC as AU 58 Brown and MS 64 Brown]  £100-£120

408
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Afghanistan

409 Edward VII, Florin, 1910, London (KM 21). Extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 61]  £120-£150

410 Edward VII, Shillings (2), both 1910, London (KM 20) [2]. Both extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58 and MS 62]  £70-£90

411 Edward VII, Sixpence, 1910, London (KM 19). Prettily toned over lustrous surface, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 65] £120-£150

Edward VII, Sixpence, 1910, Threepence, 1910, both London (KM 18, 19) [2]. Both lightly toned, extremely ne [Both graded by
NGC as MS 62]  £70-£90

412

413 George V, Florin, 1911, London (KM 27). Almost extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £50-£70

414 George V, Sixpence, 1911, London (KM 25). Lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £100-£120

George V, Sixpence, 1911, Threepence, 1911, both London (KM 24, 25) [2]. Both lightly toned, almost extremely ne [Graded by
NGC as AU 58 and 55]  £50-£70

415

Austria

Franz Joseph I, Vereinsthaler, 1863A, Florins (2), 1860A, 1892, all Vienna (KM 2219, 2222, 2244); HUNGARY, Franz Joseph I, 5
Korona, 1908KB, Kremnica (KM 488) [4]. Very ne to extremely ne  £100-£120

416

417 Charles I/Karl IV, a cast impression (Probe) of a fantasy 5 Korona piece, c. 1918. Fine, rare  £20-£30

Emperor Leopold I (1658-1705), Doppeltaler, ND, laureate and cuirassed bust right, LEOPOLDVS D G ROM IMP SE A G H B REX, rev.
crowned eagle, ARCHIDVX AVST DVX BV CO TYRO, 57.20g/12h (Davenport 3252; Moser & Tursky 762). Good very ne/about extremely,
grey toned  £500-£600

418
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Leopold V (1619-32), Doppeltaler, ND, commemorating his marriage with Claudia de’ Medici [1626], crowned and draped jugate
busts right, LEOPOLD AR D AV E CLAVDIA ARCHIDVCISA AVSTRI medic around, rev. crowned eagle with wreath above, DVX BVRGVNDIÆ COMES

TIROLIS around, 56.80g/12h (Davenport 3332; Moser & Tursky 463). Small scratch in obverse eld, otherwise about extremely ne and
handsomely toned  £500-£600

419

Leopold V (1619-1632), Doppeltaler, 1626, Hall, crowned and cuirassed bust right, holding sceptre and hilt of sword, LEOPOLDVS D

G ARCHIDVX AUSTRi around, date in !eld, rev. crowned eagle, DVX BVRGVNDIÆ COMES TIROL around, 56.70g/12h (Davenport 3336; Moser &
Tursky 459b). Good very ne, beautiful dark tone with golden highlights  £600-£800

420

Belgian Congo

Leopold II, 5 Centimes, 1906, Brussels (KM 9). Lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £100-£120421

Belgium

Leopold I, 10 Centimes, 1833, Centime, 1850, both Brussels (KM 1.2, 2.1) [2]. Both toned, good very ne [Both graded by NGC as
AU 58 Brown]  £70-£90

422

Leopold I, 2 Centimes, 1833, coin alignment, Brussels (KM 4.1). Toned with some original colour, good extremely ne [Graded by
NGC as MS 64 Brown]  £70-£90

423

Leopold I, Half-Franc, 1834, Brussels (KM 6). Toned, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £70-£90424

Leopold I, Half-Franc, 1838, Brussels (KM 6). Toned, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £70-£90425

Leopold II, 2 Francs, 1866, cross on crown, Brussels (KM 30.1). About extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £70-£90426

British Honduras

Victoria, 50 Cents, 1895, 10 Cents, 1894, Cent (2), 1885, 1889 (KM 6, 8, 10); Edward VII, 50 Cents, 1906, 25 Cents, 1907 (KM
12, 13); George V, 25 Cents, 1911 (KM 17); together with miscellaneous British Honduras coins in silver (7) and base metals (41),
various types [55]. Varied state, some scarce  £100-£120

427

British North Borneo

British North Borneo Company, 5 Cents, 1928H, Cent, 1907H, both Heaton mint (KM 2, 5) [2]. The rst lustrous, mint state, the
second very ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 and XF 45 Brown]  £100-£120

428
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British West Africa

George V, Two Shillings, 1913H, Sixpence, 1918H, Threepence, 1919H, all Heaton mint (KM 10, 11, 13) [3]. The rst prettily toned,
good very ne, the rest ne  £50-£70

429

Bulgaria

Alexander I, Lev, 1882, St. Petersburg (KM 4); Ferdinand I, 2 Leva, 1913, Vienna (KM 32) [2]. The rst very ne; the second
lustrous, extremely ne  £50-£70

430

Canada

George V, 5 Cents, 1913 (KM 22); George VI, 50 Cents, 1937 (KM 36); Elizabeth II, 50 Cents, 1963, Proo!ike Set, 1965,
comprising Dollar to Cent (KM 56, PL16); NEWFOUNDLAND, George V, 25 Cents, 1917 (KM 17) [10]. Generally extremely
ne  £50-£70

431

PROVINCE OF CANADA, Bank of Upper Canada, Penny, 1857 (Charlton PC-6D; Br. 719). Toned, extremely ne [Graded by
NGC as MS 61 Brown]  £70-£90

432

Victoria, 10 Cents, 1892, small 9 in date, London (KM 3); George V, 10 Cents, 1911, Ottawa (KM ) [2]. The rst good very ne,
the second about extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 53 and AU 58]  £100-£120

433

George V, 10 Cents, 1929, Ottawa (KM 23a). Lightly toned and lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63] £100-£120434

Edward VII, Cent, 1902, Ottawa (KM 8). Lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 Red Brown]  £70-£90435

Ceylon

George III, Twenty-Fourth Rixdollar (2), 1803, 1814, Forty-Eighth Rixdollar (2), both 1801 (KM 63, 64); VOC, Stuiver (2), 1783,
1795 (KM 26) [6]. Fine  £100-£120

436

China

Liang, Spade Money, undated (c. 400-300 BC), ‘Square Foot’ type, 5.94g; together with Knife Money (1) [2]. Both ne  £70-£90437

QING, AE Charm, Lei Ting Curse type, rev. eight trigrams with their respective names in angles, 45mm, 23.07g (CCH-1776).
Toned some verdigris, otherwise very ne, rare  £120-£150

438x

QING, AE Charm, Longevity type, "gure amongst bamboo stems, rev. "gure within "eld, bridge behind, 42 x 56mm, 25.24g. Toned
with some verdigris, otherwise good very ne  £100-£120

439x

SONG or YUAN, brass Zodiac Charm, Lunar animals and their corresponding characters evenly spaced around, rev. four divine
creatures with monk to right, 57mm, 51.22g. Dark patina, ne  £200-£300

440x

AE Charm, Five Brothers Imperial Examination, 53mm, 42.09g. Toned, good very ne  £120-£150441x
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442 QING, Miscellaneous cash coins (109), various types [109]. Fine or better  £100-£120

443 QING, Miscellaneous cash coins (58), various types [58]. Fine or better  £100-£150

444 Spade Charm, undated (c. early 20th century), 14.58g. Good very ne  £70-£90x

QING, Qianlong, Cash (14), all undated (c. 1735-96), various types and mints [14]. Fine or better; accompanied by 19th century
plates with collector’s notes  £50-£70

445x

QING, Cash (2), undated (c. 1700s - 1910s), both with double-struck reverses, Boo-Chiowan and Suzhou mints [2]. Toned, fair
£50-£70

446x

QING, Wu Sangui Rebellion, 10 Cash, undated (c. 1674-78), Guizhou mint, 45mm, 18.88g (Hartill 21.104). Toned, very ne
£50-£70

447x

QING, Taiping Rebellion, 10 Cash, undated (c. 1853-55), 38mm, 18.76g (Hartill 23.4). Some scratches in eld, otherwise very ne,
very rare  £800-£1,000

448x

QING, Xianfeng, 10 Cash, undated (c. 1854-57), Board of Revenue mint, Boo-Chiowan, 32mm, 16.69g (Hartill 22.696). Verdigris
on reverse, otherwise very ne  £100-£120

449x

QING, Xianfeng, 50 Cash, undated (c. June 1853 - February 1854), Board of Revenue mint, Boo-Chiowan, 46mm, 29.63g (Hartill
22.707). Good very ne  £150-£200

450x

QING, Xianfeng, 100 Cash, undated (c. March 1854 - July 1855), Board of Revenue mint, Boo-Chiowan, 52mm, 48.50g (Hartill
22.710). Good very ne  £100-£120

451x

QING, Xianfeng, 50 Cash, undated (c. November 1853 - March 1854), Board of Works mint, Boo-Yuwan, 55mm, 62.50g (Hartill
22.759). Toned, very ne  £120-£150

452x

QING, Xianfeng, 50 Cash, undated (c. March 1854 - July 1855), Board of Public Works mint, Boo-Yuwan, 44mm, 33.79 (Hartill
22.760). Toned, very ne  £120-£150

453x

QING, Xianfeng, 100 Cash, undated (c. March 1854 - July 1855), Board of Public Works mint, Boo-Yuwan, 48mm, 34.54g
(Hartill 22.762). Toned, very ne  £100-£120

454x

EMPIRE, Xuantong, Cash, undated (c. 1909), Board of Revenue mint, Boo-Chiowan, 27mm, 4.69g (Hartill 22.151). Toned with
some residue, otherwise very ne  £100-£120

455x

Republic, Yuan Shikai, ‘Fat Man’ Dollar, yr 3 [1914], Jiao, yr 3 [1914] (L&M 63, 66; KM Y.326, 329) [2]. The rst good very ne,
the second very ne  £70-£90

456

Republic, Sun Yat-Sen, ‘Momento’ Dollar, undated [1927] (L&M 48; KM Y.318). Toned with some peck marks, otherwise good very
ne  £70-£90

457

458 Republic, Sun Yat-Sen, ‘Junk’ Dollar, yr 23 [1934] (L&M 110; KM Y.345). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely ne  £70-£90
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Costa Rica

Half-Real, Type VII (c. 1849-57), on a CENTRAL AMERICAN REPUBLIC, Half-Real, 1846JB, reads CREZCA, San José (KM 20a).
Toned, countermark and coin both very ne  £40-£50

459

Crete

George, 5 Drachmai, 1901, Paris (KM 9). Toned, very ne [Graded by NGC as VF 35]  £70-£90460

Cyprus

George VI, 18 Piastres (2), 1938, 1940, Florin, 1947, Shillings (2), 1947, 1949, Four-and-a-Half Piastres, 1938, Piastre (7), 1938 (3),
1942, 1944, 1946 (2), Half-Piastre, 1938 (2), 1949 (2) (KM 22, 23, 23a, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31); Elizabeth II, 100 Mils, 1955, 25 Mils
(2), both 1955, 5 Mils (7), 1955 (4), 1956 (3), 3 Mils (5), all 1955 (KM 33, 34, 35, 37); Republic, 100 Mils, 1973 (KM 42) [35].
Varied state  £30-£40

461

Victoria, 18 Piastres, 9 Piastres (2), Four-and-a-Half Piastres (2), 3 Piastres (2), all 1901, Piastre, 1879, Half-Piastre, 1889, 1900
(KM 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7); Edward VII, Quarter-Piastre, 1905 (KM 8); George V, 9 Piastres, 1921 (KM 13), Four-and-a-Half Piastres (2),
both 1921, Piastre, 1934, Quarter-Piastre (3), 1922, 1926 (2) (KM 13, 15, 16, 20) [18]. Fine or better  £70-£90

462

George V, 45 Piastres, 1928 (Prid. 1; KM 19). About extremely ne, toned  £80-£100463

Denmark

Christian VIII, Speciedaler, 1846VS, type 2, mm. crown, Copenhagen (Dav. 74; KM 741). Very ne  £70-£90464

Christian IX, 10 Øre, 1886CS, Copenhagen (KM 795). Extremely ne, scarce [Graded by NGC as MS 60]  £70-£90465

Egypt

Hussein Kamel, 10 Qirsh (2), AH 1335 (1916), AH 1335 (1917), 5 Qirsh (2), both AH 1335 (1916) (KM 318-19); Farouk I, 10
Qirsh (2), AH 1356 (1937), AH 1358 (1939), 5 Qirsh, AH 1356 (1937), 2 Qirsh (2), AH 1361 (1942), AH 1363 (1944), 10
Milliemes (2), both AH 1357 (1938), (KM 364-369); together with similar coins in silver (3) and base metals (11), various types
[25]. Varied state  £70-£90

466

France

Henry II, Teston à la tête nue, 1553M, Toulouse, 9.33g/10h (Gad. 378). Prettily toned, very ne or better for issue [Graded by NGC as
XF 45]  £50-£70

467

Napoleon III, 50 Centimes, 1858A, Paris, 5 Centimes, 1855W, Lille (Gad. 152, 414; KM 777, 794) [2]. Both extremely ne [Graded
by NGC as MS 62 and MS 63 Brown]  £100-£120

468

Henry II, Douzain aux croissants, 1550, Lyon, 2.16g/6h (Dup. 997); together with other contemporary silver coins (2), and later
base metal coins (2) [5]. Fair to ne  £80-£100

469

FRANCE, Louis XVI, Liard, 1791, Paris (KM. 578); Louis Philippe, 5 Francs, 1832A (KM. 749); Charles X, Quarter Franc,
1829w, Lille (KM. 722); ANTWERP, Napoleon I, 10 Centimes, 1814, (KM. 5); together with other French coin in silver (6) [10].
Third extremely ne and toned, otherwise varied state  £80-£100

470

Louis XVIII, 5 Francs, 1823A, Paris (Gad. 614; KM 711.1). Lustrous, extremely ne, reverse better  £100-£120471

Third Republic, Franc, 1871A, small A, Paris (Gad. 465; KM 822.1). Attractive cabinet tone, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as
MS 64]  £70-£90

472

Second Republic, 5 Francs, 1851A, Paris (Gad. 719; KM 761); Third Republic, 2 Francs, 1887A, Paris (Gad. 530; KM 817) [2]. The
rst cleaned, very ne; the second toned, almost extremely ne  £50-£70

473
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Wilhelm II, Rupie, 1891 (KM. 2). Extremely ne, much residual bloom  £80-£100474

Germany

EMPIRE, Wilhelm I, Mark, 1875H, type 1, 50 Pfennigs, 1896A, type 2, Berlin (KM 7, 15); HAMBURG, Free City, 1876J, Hamburg
(KM 604); HESSE-DARMSTADT, Ludwig III, 6 Kreuzer, 1867, Darmstadt (KM 346); PRUSSIA, Wilhelm I, 2 Mark, 1877A,
Berlin (KM 506) [5]. Varied state [All graded by NGC as MS 62, AU 58, AU 55, MS 64 - incorrectly labelled as Bavaria - and XF 45
respectively]  £120-£150

475

Bavaria

Ludwig I, Two-Thalers or Three-and-a-Half Gulden, 1843, Munich (Jaeger 65; Dav. 589; KM 814). Once cleaned but since retoned,
good very ne  £120-£150

476

Hamburg

Free City, 32 Schillings, 1731IH L, Hamburg (Dav. 539; KM 384). Some light residue, otherwise good very ne or better  £70-£90477

Lübeck

Free City, 3 Mark, 1910A, Berlin (KM 215). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely ne  £50-£70478

Prussia

Friedrich III, 2 Mark, 1888A, Berlin (KM 510). Good extremely ne, much original bloom  £80-£100479

Sachsen-Saalfeld

Miscellaneous European Jetons (19), including GERMANY, Sachsen-Saalfeld, Rechenpfennig, 1578, 3.44g/12h (Neumann 32781);
SPANISH NETHERLANDS, Philip IV, Jeton, 1657, Anvers, 5.54g/8h [19]. Varied state, the rst scarce but pierced  £60-£80

480

Weimar Republic

3 Reichsmark (3), 1929A Gotthold Lessing, Berlin, 1930D Walther Vogelweide, 1932D Johann Goethe, both Munich (KM 61, 69,
76) [3]. All extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62, 64, and 62 respectively]  £200-£260

481
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German East Africa

Greece

482 Otto, 5 Drachmai, 1833, Munich (KM 20). Darkly toned, good very ne  £200-£300

George I, 5 Lepta, 1882A, Paris (KM 54). Toned with some original colour, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 Brown]
£100-£120

483

George I, 10 Lepta, 1892A, Paris (KM 55). Toned with some original colour, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 Brown]
£100-£120

484

George I, 10 Lepta, 1895A, Paris (KM 59); CRETE, Lepton, 1901A, Paris (KM 1) [2]. Both extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62
and MS 65 Red Brown]  £100-£120

485
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Hong Kong

Victoria, 10 Cents (2), 1865, 1899 (KM 6.1, 6.3); Edward VII, 10 Cents, 1903, 5 Cents, 1904 (KM 12, 13); George V, 5 Cents,
1932 (KM 18); Edward VIII, Fantasy Dollar or Crown, 1936 (KM X-7B) [6]. Fine to mint state  £50-£70

486

Hungary

Coloman (1095-1116), Denar, 0.53g/4h (Huszár 40); together with other Hungarian silver coins (51) [52]. The rst extremely ne,
others varied state  £60-£80

487

Franz Joseph I, Korona (6), all 1915KB, Kremnica (KM 492) [6]. All good very ne  £30-£40488

Italy

Umberto I, 50 Centesimi, both 1889R, Rome (KM 26) [2]. Both toned, extremely ne or better [Graded by NGC as AU 58 and MS
63]  £100-£120

489

Venice

Andrea Dandolo (1342-54), Grosso, 2.16g/1h (Paolucci 2). Weak in parts, good very ne or better  £30-£40490

Kingdom

Vittorio Emanuele III, 2 Lira, 1904R, Lira, 1902R, 25 Centesimi, 1903R, all Rome (KM 32, 33, 36) [3]. All toned, good very ne
[Graded by NGC as AU 55, AU 58, and AU 55 respectively]  £120-£150

491

Umberto I, 20 Centesimi, 1895R, Rome (KM 28). Lightly toned, practically as struck [Graded by NGC as MS 66 TOP POP]
£100-£120

492

Italy – Papal States

Gregory XVI, Scudo, 1831R, Light and Revelations to the Gentiles, type 1, Rome (Dav. 191; MIR 3093; KM 1315). Toned, good
very ne  £70-£90

493

Pius IX, 10 Baiocchi, 1862R, AN XVII, Rome (KM 1342b). Lightly toned, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £70-£90494

Jamaica

Victoria, Pennies (26), 1869, 1870, 1871 (2), 1880 (2), 1882, 1882H, 1884 (2), 1885, 1887, 1889 (2), 1890 (2), 1891, 1893, 1894
(2), 1895 (2), 1897, 1899, 1900 (2) (KM 17) [26]. Fine to very ne, some scarce  £100-£120

495

Miscellaneous coins in base metal, Victoria to Elizabeth II, various types [Lot]. Fine to good extremely ne, some scarcer dates
£50-£70

496

Victoria, Halfpenny, 1890H, Farthings (3), 1887, 1888, 1890H (KM 15, 16); George V, Halfpennies (6), 1916 (3), 1919, 1920, 1928,
Farthings (6), 1916 (4), 1928 (2) (KM 24, 25) [16]. All extremely ne or better  £70-£90

497

George V, Penny, 1916H, Heaton mint (KM 26). Extremely ne, rare  £50-£70498

Japan

Meiji, Yen, yr 3 [1870], type 1, Osaka (KM 5.1). Toned, good very ne [Graded by NGC as AU 53]  £120-£150499

Liberia

Republic, 2 Cents, 1896H, Heaton mint (KM 6). Toned but with much original colour, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63
Red Brown]  £70-£90

500

Mauritius

Miscellaneous Mauritian coins, George VI to Republic, various types [Lot]. Varied state, many uncirculated  £70-£90501
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Victoria, 20 Cents (6), 1877H (4), 1889, 1899, 10 Cents (2), 1886, 1897, 5 Cents, 1877, 2 Cents, 1877, Cents (2), 1888, 1897
(KM 7, 8, 9, 10.1, 11); George V, Rupees (2), both 1934, Half-Rupee, 1934, Quarter-Rupees (4), 1934, 1935 (2), 1936, Cent,
1922 (KM 12, 15, 16, 17) [20]. Fair to good very ne, some scarce  £100-£120

502

Mexico

Federal Republic, Peso (2), 1872/72 MO M, Mexico City, 1902 ZS FZ, Zacatecas (KM 408.5, 409.3); together with Centavos (5) [7].
Generally very ne  £80-£100

503

504 Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1807MO TH, Mexico City (KM 109). Toned, very ne or better [Graded by NGC as XF 40]  £70-£90

505 Federal Republic, 8 Reales, 1885ZS JS, Zacatecas (KM 377.13). Some chopmarks, very ne or better  £50-£70

Republic, Peso, 1911, Caballito type, 100th Anniversary of the Cry of Pain, Mexico City (453). Extremely ne, toning over residual
lustre  £120-£150

506

Netherlands

Wilhelmina, Two-and-a-Half Gulden (3), 1930, 1932, 1938, Gulden (3), 1931, 1940 (2), 25 Cents (2), 1941, 1944, 10 Cents (3),
1919, 1930, 1944 (KM 145, 161, 163, 164, 165) [11]. Fine to extremely ne  £50-£70

507

508 Willem I, 5 Cents, 1825B, Brussels (KM 52). Lightly toned, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63]  £70-£90

509 Willem III, 10 Cents, 1869, Utrecht (KM 80). Lightly toned and lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £50-£70

510 Wilhelmina, 25 Cents, 1894, Utrecht (KM 115). Lightly toned, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £100-£120

Nova Scotia

511 Victoria, Half-Cent, 1864 (KM 7). Toned with some original colour, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 61 Brown]  £70-£90

512 Victoria, Penny, 1840 (KM 4). Toned, good very ne [Graded by NGC as AU 53 Brown]  £70-£90

Portugal

John (as Regent), Cruzado Novo or 400 Réis, 1816, Lisbon (Gomes 24.08; KM 331). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely ne
£50-£70

513

514 Pedro V, 500 Réis, 1857, Lisbon (Gomes 08.01; KM 498). Lustrous, extremley ne, scarce  £150-£200

Carlos I, 1000 Reis (2), 1898, 1899 (KM. 539, 540); Manuel II, 500 Réis, 1908 (KM. 547); together with other Portuguese coins in
silver (3) [6]. Very ne to extremely ne, several toned  £80-£100

515

516 Republic, Escudo, 1916, Lisbon (Gomes 23.02; KM 564). A few triffling scuffs on obverse, otherwise lustrous, mint state  £50-£70

Portuguese Colonies

AZORES, Luis I, 10 Reis, 1865, Lisbon (KM 14); MADEIRA, Maria II, 10 Réis, 1852, Lisbon (KM 2); together with similar in
copper (7), various types [9]. The rst two good very ne, the rest varied state  £100-£120

517

Portuguese India

518 Republic, Rupia (3), 1935, 1947 (2), all Lisbon (KM 22, 27) [3]. All lustrous, extremely ne  £50-£70

Russia

Vasilii Ivanovich of Moscow (1505-1533), Denga, horseman right, Ѳ below, rev. legend in "ve lines, 0.60g/2h (O 89; T 623; Z
168.1; GP 8220G). Nearly very ne  £40-£60

519

Provenance: Jim Elmen Mailbid Sale 49, 18 May 2006 (255)
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Vasilii III Ivanovich of Moscow, Dengæ (2), horseman right, ѡ below, rev. legend in four lines, 0.58g/1h (O 676; Z 127; GP
8200D); another, similar, Д below horseman, 0.76g/8h (O 673; Z 129; GP 8200E) [2]. First very ne, second ne  £40-£60

520

Boris Godunov (1598-1605), Kopecks (2), both Pskov, horseman with spear, ПС below, rev. legend in $ve lines, 0.66g/10h,
0.68g/3h (M 4-4, 5-5; K 203, 205) [2]. First good very ne, second better  £60-£80

521

Second People’s Corps, (1612-13) Kopecks (3), all Moscow, in the name of Fedor Ivanovich, м below horseman, rev. legend in
$ve lines, 0.52g/8h (M 1-1; K 318); in the name of Mikhail Fedorovich (2), м below horseman, revs. legend in $ve lines, 0.39g/7h (M
2-2; K 320); no letter below horseman, 0.45g/9h (M 3-3; K 323) [3]. Fine or better, all scarce  £100-£150

522

The minting of copper kopecks was authorised in 1655. Initially they were given the same value as silver kopecks, but excessive production caused
their devaluation and ultimate withdrawal in 1663

Alexei Mikhailovich (1645-76), Copper Kopecks (9), all Moscow Old Mint, horseman with spear and О/М below, revs. legend in
six lines (K 1112-1139) [9]. Varied state, one very rare; all from different die combinations  £60-£80

523

Elizabeth, 5 Kopecks, 1758, St. Petersburg (KM C.15.2). Prettily toned, good very ne for issue [Graded by NGC as XF 45]  £50-£70524

Catherine the Great (1762-1796), Five Kopecks (6), 1790-5 inclusive, all Ekaterinburg (Brekke 283, 288, 292, 296, 300, 304) [6].
Very ne or better  £200-£300

525

USSR, Poltinnik, 1925, St. Petersburg (KM Y.89.1). Lustrous, extremely ne  £30-£40526

South Africa

George VI, Proof Halfcrown, 1947, Pretoria (Hern S298; KM 30). Prettily toned, practically as struck  £40-£50527

Spain

Isabella II, 40 Centimos de Esudo, 1866, Madrid (Cal. 338; KM 628.2). Lightly toned, about extremely ne  £30-£40528

Straits Settlements

Victoria, 20 Cents (5), 1893, 1894, 1897, 1900, 1901, 10 Cents (5), 1894, 1896, 1898, 1899 (2), 5 Cents, 1885 (KM 10, 11, 12)
[11]. Fair to very ne, some scarce  £100-£120

529

Edward VII, 20 Cents (2), both 1902 (KM 22); George V, 20 Cents (4), 1919, 1926, 1927 (2), 5 Cents (2), both 1920 (KM 30a,
30b, 34) [8]. Fair to very ne  £50-£70

530

Edward VII, Dollars (2), 1907, 1908 (KM 26) [2]. Both good ne  £50-£70531

Victoria, 50 Cents (2), 1887, 1898 (KM 13) [2]. Fine or better, the second scarce  £50-£70532

Edward VII, Dollars (2), 1907, 1908 (KM 26) [2]. Good ne  £50-£70533

George V, 50 Cents (4), 1920 (2), 1921 (2) (KM 35.1) [4]. Generally good very ne  £50-£70534

Sweden

Gustaf V, 2 Kronor, 1921W, 400th Anniversary of Gustaf Vasa’s Liberation War, Kungsholmen mint (KM 799). Lustrous, good
extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £70-£90

535

Switzerland

Confederation, Half-Franc, 1898B, 10 Rappen, 1899B, both Bern (KM 23, 27) [2]. Both extremely ne [Both graded by NGC as MS
64]  £70-£90

536
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Dirhams (14), 85h, 91h, 93h, 95h, 99h, 104h, 105h, 107h, 108h, 113h, 119h, 120h, 124h, 125h [lot]. Generally very ne or better
£150-£200

537

United States of America

Dollars (10), 1878S, 1880, 1882O, 1882S, 1883O, 1884, 1885O, 1889, 1891, 1891O (KM 110) [10]. Very ne to extremely ne
£150-£200

538

Quarter-Dollar, 1853, without motto, with rays and date, Philadelphia (KM 78). Lightly toned, good very ne or better  £100-£120539

Quarter-Dollar, 1924, Philadelphia (KM 145). Lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU 58]  £50-£70540

Cents (2), 1873, open 3 in date, 1888, both Philadelphia (KM 90a) [2]. The rst toned with some residue, rare; the second with some
original colour, extremely ne [both Graded by NGC as AU DETAILS and MS 62 Brown]  £50-£70

541

‘Lincoln’ Cents (188), various dates and types [188]. Fine to extremely ne, some scarce  £60-£80542

Cent, 1869, Philadelphia (KM 90a). Dark patina, good very ne, scarce [Graded by NGC as AU 53]  £50-£70543

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous world coins in silver (10) and based metal (4) [14]. Varied state  £60-£80544

JAMAICA, Edward VII, Farthing, 1910 (KM 21); MEXICO, 50 Centavos, 1919M, Mexico City (KM 447); PALESTINE, 100 Mils,
1933 (KM 7); PORTUGAL, Escudo, 1940, Lisbon (KM 578); SARAWAK, Half-Cent, 1879, Heaton mint (KM 5); SWEDEN,
Gustaf V, 5 Öre, 1909, small cross, Kungsholmen (KM 779) [6]. Varied state [Graded by NGC as MS 65, MS 61, AU 50, MS 63, AU
53 Brown, and MS 63 Brown respectively]  £120-£150

545

Miscellaneous Italian coins in silver (2) and base metal (2) [4]. Varied state  £80-£100546

BOLIVIA, Republic, 4 Soles, 1859PTS FJ, BOLIVAR below truncation (KM 123.3); NETHERLANDS, Willem III, Two-and-a-Half
Gulden, 1870, Utrecht (KM 82); together with miscellaneous World coins in silver (10) [12]. Very ne or better  £100-£120

547

CANADA, George V, Dollar, 1935 (KM. 30); George VI, Dollar, 1939 (KM. 38); GREAT BRITIAN, George VI, Crown, 1937
(S 4078); SOUTH AFRICA, George VI, Five Shillings, 1949 (KM. 40.1); Elizabeth II, Five Shillings, 1957 (KM. 52); Republic, 50
Cents, 1962 (KM. 62); together with other related silver coins (2) [8]. Generally extremely ne or near so  £100-£150

548

Miscellaneous silver coins (15), various issuers and denominations; together with mint sealed currency sets of Canada and Russia
[lot]. Varied state, most extremely ne  £150-£200

549

SARAWAK, James Brooke, Cent, 1863 (KM 3); Charles Brooke, 10 Cents, 1934H, 5 Cents, 1920H, Cent, 1930H (KM 14, 16,
18); STRAITS SETTLEMENTS, Victoria, Cent, 1887 (KM 16); George V, Cent, 1920 (KM 32) [6]. Generally ne  £50-£70

550

INDIA, Victoria, Quarter-Rupees (4), 1840, 1892, 1893, 1898 (KM 453, 490); Edward VII, Quarter-Rupees (5), 1903, 1904,
1907, 1908 (2) (KM 506); George V, Quarter-Rupee (12), 1912, 1916, 1917 (2), 1918 (2), 1919 (3), 1925, 1930, 1934 (KM 518);
George VI, Quarter-Rupees (15), 1939 (2), 1940 (3), 1942, 1943 (3), 1944 (3), 1945, 1946, 1947 (KM 544-48) [36]. Varied state

£70-£90

551

INDIA, Victoria, Twelfth-Anna (12), 1876, 1884, 1886, 1887, 1889, 1890, 1895 (2), 1897, 1898, 1899, 1901 (KM 465, 483);
George V, Twelfth-Anna (23), 1913, 1914, 1915, 1916, 1918, 1917, 1919, 1920, 1921, 1924, 1925, 1926 (2), 1928 (2), 1929 (2),
1930, 1931 (2), 1932, 1933, 1936 (KM 509); George VI, Twelfth-Anna (2), both 1939 (KM 526) [37]. Fine to good extremely ne

£30-£40

552

INDIA, Victoria, Half-Pice, 1894 (KM 466); Edward VII, Half-Pice (2), 1906, 1910 (KM 499, 500); George V, Half-Pice (7), 1914
(2), 1917, 1920, 1921, 1922, 1936, Quarter-Anna (2), both 1935 (KM 510, 512); George VI, Half-Pice, 1939, Quarter-Anna (3),
1939 (2), 1941 (KM 528, 530, 531); together with similar in copper (33), various types [49]. Varied state  £50-£70

553
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Victoria, Rupee, 1890B, Bombay (Prid. 178; KM 492); Edward VII, Quarter-Rupee, 1904, Calcutta (Prid. 433; KM 506); together
with similar in silver (10), various types [12]. The rst two prettily toned, almost extremely ne; the rest varied state  £70-£90

554

AUSTRALIA, George V, Florin, 1927, Opening of Parliament (KM 31); NEW ZEALAND, George VI, Crown, 1949, Royal Visit,
Sixpence, 1945 (KM 8, 22); SOUTH AFRICA, George V, Florin, 1924 (KM 18); together with relevant coins in silver (14) [18].
Varied state  £70-£90

555

DENMARK and SWEDEN, Miscellaneous coins in collectors’ pages, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120556

CANADA, Elizabeth II, Proof Set, 1967, comprising Dollar to Cent (KM 71); SUDAN, Republic, Proof Set, 1967 (KM PS1);
UNITED KINGDOM, Elizabeth II, Currency Set, 1953, Halfcrown to Farthing (S PS20); USA, Proof Set, 1961, Half-Dollar to
Cent (KM 1961); together with similar [Lot]. Generally as struck  £150-£200

557

CANADA, Elizabeth II, Proof Set, 1975, Montreal Olympics, 10 Dollars (2), 5 Dollars (2); PANAMA, 20 Balboas, 1974, Franklin
mint (KM 31); UNITED KINGDOM, Silver Jubilee of Elizabeth II, 1977, a silver medal by Pinches; together with similar (2) [8].
Generally extremely ne  £120-£150

558

Miscellaneous world coins in silver (approx. 20) and base metal (approx. 180), various issuers an denominations [lot]. Varied state
 £80-£100

559

Miscellaneous numismatic items in silver (11) and base metal (6) [17]. Varied state  £60-£80560

Miscellaneous Italian coins in silver (10) and base metal, various denominations and issuers [11]. Varied state, several very ne
£60-£80

561

Royal Belfast Academical Institution, 1810, a copper medal by T. W. Ingram, legend in !ve lines under scroll, rev. seated robed
female placing wreath over the head of a boy who holds an open book, building in background, unnamed, 48mm (Grimshaw p.46;
E 1013; cf. DNW 250, 484); together with miscellaneous coins and medals, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£150

562
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Capture of Louisburg, 1758, a pinchbeck medal, unsigned, armoured and draped bust of Admiral Boscawen right, rev. view of
the siege, 40mm (MI II, 689/411; E 659); British Victories, 1758, a copper medal, unsigned, laureate and armoured bust of
George II left, rev. Britannia seated in car drawn by lion, !anked by Justice and Liberty, 44mm (MI II, 692/416; E 662); together with
other base metal medals (2) [4]. Varied state  £100-£150

563
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Naval Reward, 1653-4, an electrotype copy of the medal by T. Simon, shields of England, Scotland and Ireland superimposed on
anchor surrounded by rope elaborate naval battle scene, laureate border both sides, edge plain, 59 x 45mm, 36.85g (Lessen, BNJ
1997, p. 62, LLB2, and pl. xii, 13; E 185). Very ne, gilt appearance  £120-£150

564

Anne, Peace of Utrecht, 1713, a silver medal by J. Croker, laureate and draped bust of Anne left, rev. Britannia standing, holding
oliver branch, shield and spear, ships to left, farming scene right, 35mm (MI II, 400/257; E 460). Once cleaned and now lightly toned,
good very ne or better  £120-£150

565

Farming Monopolies, Birmingham, 1800, a white metal medal, unsigned [by J.G. Hancock for P. Kempson], head left with
distended mouth attempting to swallow a globe, rev. Eye of Providence above gloved hand dispensing coins to other hands, 37mm,
15.30g/6h (DH Middlesex 240; BHM 497). Good ne, surfaces dulled  £80-£100

566

George III, Golden Jubilee, 1809, a silver medal, unsigned (by P. Kempson), conjoined busts of George III and Queen Charlotte
left, rev. legend within wreath, GRAND NATIONAL JUBILEE above, 39mm (BHM 645). Sometime cleaned, very ne, rare  £80-£100

567x

Royal Mechanics Institution, Manchester, a silver award medal by W. Wyon, draped bust of B.A. Heywood right, rev. building
facade, named on edge (Geoffrey George Wimpenny, 1951) (E 1170). Edge bruise at 1 o’clock, otherwise extremely ne, in case of
issue  £70-£90

568

Victoria, Coronation, 1838, a copper medal by B. Pistrucci, diademed bust left, rev. Victoria seated left, being offered the crown
by Britannia, Scotia, and Hibernia, 37mm (W & E 88A; BHM 1801; E 1315). A few scratches on obverse, otherwise better than
extremely ne  £100-£150

569

Marriage of Victoria and Prince Albert of Saxe-Coburg-Gotha, 1840, a white metal medal by G.R. Collis, conjoined busts
left, rev. wedding scene, 74mm (W & E 197A.1; BHM 1908; E 1335). About extremely ne, rare  £100-£120

570

Visit of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert to Scotland, 1842, a white metal medal by Davis, 53mm (BHM 2033); SPAIN,
Military order of San Fernando, 1847, a bronze medal by Pingret, 57mm; COLOMBIA, Quarter-Centavo, 1874 (KM 173);
together with miscellaneous coins and medals, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120

571

Great Exhibition, Hyde Park, 1851, a white metal medal by Allen & Moore, bust of Prince Albert right, rev. view of the Crystal
Palace, 52mm (BHM 2452). About extremely ne  £40-£50

572

Marriage of the Prince of Wales and Princess Alexandra, 1863, a white metal medal by T. Ottley, busts of the Prince and
Princess within oval medallions, rev. legend within wreath, two radiant crowns above, 65mm (W & E 931A.1; BHM 2767). A few
minor edge knocks, otherwise brilliant extremely ne, rare thus  £80-£100

573

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection
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YORKSHIRE, Wesley College, Sheffield, an engraved silver award medal, unsigned (by G. Unite), façade of school, rev. named
(Presented to Joseph H. Heeley for Pro!ciency in Classics, Mathematics and English, June 20th 1871), 54mm, 49.50g. Very ne and
very rare  £100-£120

574

Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, a silver medal by G. de Saulles, 31mm (BHM 3737; Eimer 1871b); George V, Coronation,
1911, medal by B. Mackennal, in silver, 30mm (BHM 4022; E 1922); together with other silver medals (4) [5]. Second extremely ne
and toned, others cleaned or polished  £60-£80

575

80th Birthday of The Queen Mother, 1980, a polished brass plate or ashtray bearing a medallion of the Queen Mother at
centre, 133mm. Very ne, in original blue box  £5-£10

576
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AUSTRIA, Completion of the Elizabeth Monument, 1907, a silver plaquette by R. Neuberger, bust of Sisi left, rev. monument,
legend below in recessed tablet, 91.44g, 65mm x 48mm (BDM IV, 245). Good very ne, some toning  £90-£120

577

BELGIUM, Aerial Crossing of the English Channel by King Albert and Queen Elisabeth, 1918, a bronze medal by T.
Spicer-Simpson for the ANS, conjoined busts left, rev. !ying boat over the Channel, 63mm, edge stamped 32. Extremely ne

£100-£120

578

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 39, 11-12 October 2004, lot 2255

Count Louis Paul Martinet (1833-1909), Parisian banker and judge at the Seine Commercial Court

FRANCE, Tribunal de Commerce du département de la Seine, a plated bronze award medal by J. Cavelier and V.M. Borrel,
diademed head of goddess right, rev. named (M. Louis Paul Martinet, Juge, 1874), 57mm. Some edge bruises and other marks,
otherwise good very ne  £40-£50

579x

FRANCE, Contemplation, c. 1905, a uniface bronze plaque by A. Maillard, 71 x 56mm (PBE 574; BM Acq. 1978-82, pl. 43, 106);
Cattle Breeding, 1908, a bronze plaque by H. Dubois, 50 x 44mm; 1000th Anniversary of the Foundation of Normandy,
1911, a bronze plaque by A.-E. Guilloux for A. Bazor, 68 x 42mm (PBE 477; cf. DNW 66, 1407); Gustave Petit, 1926, a uniface
bronze plaque by A. Finot, 55 x 49mm [4]. Good very ne or better  £70-£90

580x

FRANCE, Expéditions Polaires Françaises, 1956, a bronze medal by L. Bazor, bust of Paul-Emile Victor left, dogs and sled in
background, rev. aircraft dropping supplies to a group of explorers on the ice, caterpillar tractors in foreground, 68mm (CGMP
p.114). Extremely ne  £70-£90

581

Provenance: Stack’s Auction (New York), 10 January 2011, lot 1067 (part)

FRANCE, Tour de Corse Rallye, 1986, a gilt and enamel plaque signed D.M. for the Monnaie de Paris, 70mm; HUNGARY,
Magyar Honvedseg Szarazfoldi Vezerkar Szekesfehervar [Hungarian National Guard], an enamelled badge, 100mm; SPAIN,
Club de Vehiculos Clasicos Canarias, 1994, an openwork enamel badge, 83mm; togerther with miscellaneous modern issues,
coins, etc (10) [13]. Extremely ne; some in cases of issue  £40-£50

582

GERMANY, Death of Friedrich von Schiller, 1805, a white metal medal by Allen & Moore, bust three-quarters right, rev. bell
within wreath, 51mm (BDM I, 43). Extremely ne  £50-£70

583

GERMANY, Completion of Cologne Cathedral, 1880, a gilt-bronze medal by S. Drentwett, elevation of the Cathedral, rev. the
Adoration of the Magi, 50mm (Wurz. 4662; BDM I, 616). Extremely ne with some toning  £50-£70

584

NORWAY, The First Fram Expedition, 1896, a white metal medalette, the Fram sailing right, rev. view of the North pole on a
globe, radiant sun below, 23mm (cf. Baldwin 74, 2131); together with another Norwegian medal [2]. First extremely ne, second
good very ne  £60-£80

585

RUSSIA, Marriage of Grand Duke Alexander Pavlovich and Elizabeth Alexeevna, 1793, a white metal medal by Carl
Leberecht, opposing busts, rev. initials within crowned and laurel shields, radiant eye above, 64mm, 74.52g (Diakov 230.2).
Lustrous, extremely ne  £150-£200

586x

SWITZERLAND, Grand Tir de l’Exposition Nationale Suisse, Geneva, 1896, a bronze medal by H. Bovy, eagle with shield,
rev. female "gure "ring bow, mountains behind, 48mm. About extremely ne, in case of issue  £30-£40

587

The International Business Machines Corporation, founded in June 1911 as the Computing Tabulating Recording Co at Endicott, NY, was renamed
in 1924. Thomas John Watson Sr (1874-1956), who had been "red from the National Cash Register Co for illegal anti-competitive sales practices,
was hired in May 1914 as its general manager, but within a year he was promoted and was to become chairman and CEO of International Business
Machines. The self-styled ‘king’ of punch-cards, who was hailed as the world’s greatest salesman on his death, oversaw the company’s growth into
an international force and was regarded as Franklin D. Roosevelt’s ‘unofficial’ ambassador in New York.

U.S.A., Third of a Century of I.B.M., 1947, a bronze medal by C.P. Jennewein for Medallic Art Co, bust of Thomas Watson
half-left, rev. legend in 9 lines !anked by small laurel wreaths, Watson’s signature below, edge impressed MEDALLIC ART CO. N.Y. BRONZE,
63mm, 112.43g (MACO 1947-003). Very ne; in a contemporary gilt frame, with hook on the back for suspension  £25-£35

588

Provenance: bt Simmons, June 2015

U.S.A., John and Robert Kennedy, A .900 gold medallion by Colombo, bust of J.F. Kennedy left, rev. bust of R.F. Kennedy right,
3.92g, 21mm. Good very ne  £150-£200
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One of a series of !ve satirical medals commissioned by the numismatist Robert Julian and struck between 1977 and 1981. Williams, Charles
Warner (American, 1903-1982); b. Henderson, KY, and Julian, Robert W. (American, 1938-present); b. Logansport, IN, and Medallic Art Co
(Dayton, OH, then Danbury, CT, Sioux Falls, SD, and Dayton, NV, ". 1903-2018)

U.S.A., The Degradation of our Justice System, 1981, a bronze medal by C.W. Williams for R.W. Julian by Medallic Art Co,
bust of George Washington right, rev. facing half-length !gure of Justice, blindfold covering one eye, holding scales dramatically
tipped, broken sword in exergue, edge impressed © 1981 MACO - BRONZE, 63mm, 159.53g (Julian 81; Baker Y28). Extremely ne; in
original white card box by Medallic Art Co, Danbury, CT  £60-£80

590

Provenance: Bt Simmons December 2014; Silich Collection, Part II, Noonans Auction, 5 March 2025, lot 872

Miscellaneous medals and medallic jetons in silver (3) and base metal (10) [13]. Varied state  £60-£80591
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SICILY, Syracuse, Second Democracy, Litra, head of Arethusa right, wearing pearled tiara, rev. octopus, 0.72g/2h (Boehringer
XII, 449ff; SNG ANS 137-43). Edge chip at 12 o’clock, otherwise very ne, some toning  £60-£80

592

KINGS OF MACEDONIA, Perdikkas II (454-413), Tetrobol, c. 432-22, warrior carrying two spears mounted on horse to right,
rev. forepart of lion, 2.17g/3h (Raymond Gp IV, heavy series 2). About very ne, grey toned with some porosity  £60-£80

593

KINGS OF MACEDONIA, Alexander the Great (336-323), Tetradrachm, struck at Babylon, c. 325-3, head of Herakles right,
wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, bull’s head facing in left !eld, M and monogram below throne,
ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ behind, 17.04g/7h (Price 3657; Demanhur 4292). Good ne £100-£150

594

KINGS OF MACEDONIA, Alexander the Great, Tetradrachm, struck at Tarsos under Balakros or Menes, c. 333-27, head of
Herakles right, wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, no symbols, ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ behind, 17.11g/1h (Price
2999). About very ne  £150-£200

595

KINGS OF MACEDONIA, Kassander (as Regent), Tetradrachm, in the name and types of Alexander III, Amphipolis, 307-297,
head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, Λ above torch in left !eld, dolphin under
throne, ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ right, 16.97g (Price 485). Obverse scuffed and with a little porosity, otherwise about very ne  £100-£150

596

KINGS OF THRACE, Lysmiachos (305-281), Tetradrachm, uncertain mint, horned bust of Alexander head, rev. Athena seated
left, holding Nike crowning legend, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ around, ΘΕ above monogram, 17.12g/1h (Thompson –; Müller 315; SNG
Berry 408). Good very ne, ne style, toned  £400-£500

597

EUBOIA, Histiaia, Tetrobol, c. 350-300, head of nymph right, her hair bound up with 1oral wreath, rev. nymph seated left on
ship, wing on hull, 2.35g/12h (BCD 382; McClean 5729-30). Triing edge nick, otherwise better than very ne, beautifully toned

£90-£120

598

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, late standardised type, c. 440-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive
sprig to left, ΑΘΕ to right, all within incuse square, 17.17g/1h (Kroll 8; Kroll Empire, !g. 2.8; BMC Gp β, 46ff). Good very ne, some
areas of surface granularity [Graded by NGC as Ch XF, Strike 2/5; Surface 2/5]  £300-£400

599
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ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, late standardised type, c. 440-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive
sprig to left, ΑΘΕ to right, all within incuse square, 17.13g/8h (Kroll 8; Kroll Empire, $g. 2.8; BMC Gp β, 46ff). Struck on a compact
an and with a scrape before Athena’s face, otherwise good very ne and dark toned  £240-£300

600

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 353-294, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ to right,
all within incuse square, 17.00g/7h (Bingen Pi V; Kroll Reminting, $g. 9; BMC 138). Good very ne, struck on an irregular an, cleaned
[Graded by NGC as AU, Strike 4/5, Surface 2/5]  £200-£260

601

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 353-294, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ to right,
all within incuse square, 17.02g/9h (BMC 138). Pierced and struck on an irregular an, otherwise ne  £70-£90

602

ATTICA, Athens, ‘new style’, Tetradrachm, struck 111-110 under the magistrates Phanokles, Apollonios and Philinos, head of
Athena Parthenos right, wearing crested helmet ornamented with Pegasos, rev. owl standing right on prostrate amphora [dated M],
Artemis with torch in $eld, all within olive wreath, 16.79g/12h (Thompson 705i). Good very ne, well centred  £500-£600

603

ATTICA, Athens, ‘new style’, Tetradrachm, struck 111-110 under the magistrates Phanokles, Apollonios and Philinos, head of
Athena Parthenos right, wearing crested helmet ornamented with Pegasos, rev. owl standing right on prostrate amphora [dated M],
Artemis with torch in $eld, all within olive wreath, 16.80g/12h (Thompson 701a). Good very ne, well centred and struck up, lightly
toned  £600-£800

604

BLACK SEA, Mesembria, Tetradrachm, c. 175-125, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus
seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, Corinthian helmet by knee, ΔI below, BY below throne, (Price 1072). Very ne, patchy patina
[Graded by NGC as Ch VF]  £150-£180

605

BITHYNIA, Kalchedon, Tetradrachm, 260-230, in the name and types of Lysimachos, horned bust of Alexander head, rev.
Athena seated left, holding Nike crowning legend, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ around, grain ear in exergue, 16.67g/12h (Marinescu issue 13).
Very ne  £90-£120

606

MYSIA, Pergamon, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, 104-98, Cista Mystica with serpent emerging, garland wreath around, rev. two
serpents entwined around bowcase, ΠΕΡΓ monogram to right, KT above, 12.46g/1h (Kleiner 38; BMC 133; SNG BN 1741). Very
ne  £90-£120

607
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IONIA, Ephesos, Drachm, c. 450, bee, Ε Φ either side, rev. quadripartite incuse square, 3.05g (SNG Kayhan 121; SNG Copenhagen
208). Off-centre, ne  £60-£80

608

IONIA, Ephesos, Diobol, c. 390-25, bee, [Ε] Φ either side, rev. two stag’s heads face to face, Ε Φ between, 1.01g/11h (SNG Kayhan
208-42; SNG Copenhagen 242). Good ne and lightly toned  £60-£80

609

IONIA, Miletos, Diobols (4), late 6th-early 5th centuries BC, forepart of lion left, head reverted, rev. ornate rosette in incuse
square, 1.16g (SNG Kayhan 462ff); forepart of lion right, head reverted, rev. similar, 1.16g, 0.95g (SNG Kayhan 476ff); forepart of
lion left, head reverted, rev. similar, one side contoured into M shape, 1.20g (SNG Kayhan 1381) [4]. Fine to very ne  £100-£150

610

IONIA, Phokaia, Diobol, c. 521-478, female head left, wearing close #tting cap and large earrings, rev. quadripartite incuse square,
1.32g (SNG Kayhan 522-6; Cahn 1998). Better than very ne  £90-£120

611

ISLANDS OFF CARIA, Rhodes, Hemidrachm, c. 170-150, struck by the magistrate Athanodoros, radiate head of Helios facing
three-quarters right, rev. rose bud within incuse square, caduceus left, cornucopia right, 1.39g/11h (SNG Keckman 651-2; SNG
Copenhagen 841). About very ne, toned  £70-£90

612

Provenance: CNG e-Auction 190, 25 June 2008, lot 109
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PAMPHYLIA, Aspendos, Stater, c. 370-333, two naked athletes wrestling, ЄΣ between them, rev. slinger advancing right, triskeles
in front, within dotted square, 10.82g/6h (SNG BN 92). Good ne  £120-£150

613

KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA, Ariathes VI Epiphanes, Drachm, yr 11 [117-6], diademed head right, rev. Athena standing left
holding small Nike and palm frond, regal date in exergue, 4.19g/12h (Simonetta 38; Krengel 2b). Very ne, some toning  £60-£80

614

SELEUKID KINGDOM, Seleukos I Nikator (312-281), Tetradrachm, Seleukeia on the Tigris, head of Herakles right, wearing
lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left on throne, holding crowning Nike and sceptre, monogram in left #eld, ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ ВΑΣΙΛЄΩΣ right and in
exergue, 17.08g/7h (SC 119.2). Very ne  £100-£150

615

SELEUKID KINGDOM, Seleukos I Nikator, Tetradrachm, Ekbatana, head of Herakles right, wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated
left on throne, holding crowning Nike and sceptre, two monograms in left #eld above horizontal anchor, ΣΩ below throne,
ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ right, 17.10g/5h (SC 202.11b; Price 3931). Good ne  £100-£150

616

SELEUKID KINGDOM, Seleukos I Nikator, Tetradrachm, Seleukeia on the Tigris, head of Herakles right, wearing lion-skin, rev.
Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre, monogram in left #eld, ΔΙ below throne, ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ ВΑΣΙΛЄΩΣ right and in
exergue, 17.10g/5h (SC 117.1c; Price 3784). Good ne  £100-£150

617
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SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos VII Euergetes (138-29), Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, diademed bust right,
rev. ВΑΣΙΛЄΩΣ ΑИТΙΣָאΣУ ЄΝЄΡΓЄТΣУ, Athena Nikephoros standing left, holding Nike, resting hand on shield and propping spear on her
arm, mint monogram above Α in left .eld, all within laurel wreath, 15.85g/11h (SC 2061.2). Lightly scratched, otherwise very ne

£150-£200

618

SELEUKID EMPIRE, Antiochos VIII (121-96), Tetradrachm, Ptolemaïs, c. 121-113, diademed bust right, within .lleted border,
rev. Zeus Uranius standing left, holding star and sceptre, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ around, ΔΡ to left, all within laurel wreath,
16.56g/12h (SC 2336.2a). Βetter than very ne and toned, but with some surface marks  £150-£200

619

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos VIII (125-96), Tetradrachm, Ake-Ptolemais, c. 121-113, diademed bust right, rev.
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ, Uranus standing left, holding star and sceptre, ΑΡ monogram in left .eld, 16.41g/12h (SC 2336.2a; BMC
13). Obverse scratched, toned and about very ne  £150-£200

620

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy III (246-222), AE Tetrobol, Alexandria, series 4, head of Zeus-Ammon right, rev.
eagle standing left on thunderbolt, cornucopia bound with royal diadem on eagle’s shoulder, E or EP monogram between legs,
43.61g/1h (CPE B366 or B371; Svoronos 974). Good ne, reddish-brown patina  £90-£120

621

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy III, AE Triobol, Alexandria, series 5B, head of Zeus-Ammon right, rev. eagle
standing left on thunderbolt, cornucopia bound with royal diadem in left .eld, XP monogram between eagle’s legs, 30.72g/12h
(CPE B396; Svoronos 965). Fine, red and green patina  £70-£90

622

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy III, AE 2.5 Obol, Alexandria, series 4A, horned head of Zeus-Ammon right, rev.
eagle standing left, wings spread, cornucopia on shoulder, Λ between eagle’s legs, 33.00g/11h (CPE B360; Svoronos 1167). Good
ne, dark brown patina  £70-£90

623

SASANIAN KINGS, Vahram II (276-93), Drachm, conjoined busts of king and queen right, small bust of prince facing left in
right .eld, rev. .re altar, 8anked by two attendants, 4.41g/3h (SNS type VI/3; Saeedi 164-5; Sunrise 786 var.). Better than very ne

£90-£120

624
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L. Saufeius, Denarius, c. 152, helmeted head of Roma right, X behind, rev. Victory driving biga right, L SAVF below, 3.31g/5h (Craw.
204/1; RSC Saufeia 1); L. Flaminius Chilo, Denarius, c. 109-8, helmeted head of Roma right, ROMA behind, X before, rev. Victory
driving biga right, L FLAMINI CILO below, 3.80g/5h (Craw. 302/1; RSC Flaminia 1); L. Memmius Galeria, serrate Denarius, c. 106,
laureate head of Saturn left, harpa and ROMA behind, D. before, rev. Venus driving biga right, L MEMMI GAL in exergue, 3.52g/8h (Craw.
313/1b; RSC Memmia 2) [3]. Fair or slightly better, the second an interesting double striking £40-£60

625

Cn. Lucretius Trio, Denarius, c. 136, helmeted head of Roma right, TRIO behind, X before, rev. Dioscuri riding right, [CN LVCR]
below, [ROMA] in exergue, 3.80g/5h (Craw. 237/1; RSC Lucretia 1); C. Numitorius, Semis, c. 133, laureate head of Saturn right, rev.
prow, right, 8.70g/2h (Craw. 246/2); Q. Minucius Rufus, Denarius, c. 120, helmeted head of Roma right, RVF behind, X before, rev.
Dioscuri riding right, Q MIN[V] below, [ROMA] in exergue, 3.85g/2h (Craw. 277/1; RSC Minucia 1) [3]. Fine  £80-£100

626

C. Claudius Pulcher, Denarius, c. 110-9 BC, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Victory driving biga right, C PVLCHER in exergue,
3.73g/5h (Craw. 300/1; RSC Claudia 1); M. Lucilius Rufus, Denarius, c. 101, helmeted head of Roma right, PV behind, rev. Victory
driving biga right, M LVCILI in exergue, 3.90g/4h (Craw. 324/1; RSC Lucilia 1); L. Titurius L.f. Sabinus, Denarius, c. 89, bearded head
of King Tatius right, SABIN behind, palm branch before, rev. Killing of Tarpeia, star in crescent above, L TITVRI in exergue, 3.61g/4h
(Craw. 344/2b; RSC Tituria 4); T. Carisius, Denarius, c. 46, draped bust of Victory right, S C behind, rev. Victory driving quadriga
right, T CARI[SI] in exergue, 3.93g/9h (Craw. 464/5; RSC Carisia 3) [4]. Fine or better  £90-£120

627

Julius Cæsar

Denarius, military mint moving with Caesar in Spain, 46-5, diademed head of Venus right, Cupid behind, rev. trophy with oblong
shield and carnyx in each hand, two Gallic captives below, CAESAR in exergue, 3.46g/12h (Craw. 468/1; RSC 13). Porous surfaces,
about ne  £60-£80

628

Roman Republican

Denarii (2), both 126-7, laureate head right, rev. Victory standing right, holding palm frond and crowning herself with laurels,
3.19g/6h (RIC 848; RSC 358); similar, rev. Victory seated left, holding wreath and palm frond, globe in exergue, 3.38g/6h (RIC 859;
RSC 361) [2]. Good ne  £60-£80

629

Provenance: Second bt Seaby 1978

Tiberius (14-37)

Denarius, Lugdunum, after AD 16, laureate head right, [CAES]AR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS around, rev. Livia as Pax, draped and seated right
on chair with ornamented legs, feet on footstool, holding branch in left hand and sceptre in right, single line below, [PONTIF] MAXIM

around, 3.89g/10h (Ghey 394.20, this coin; BMC 48-60; RIC 30; RSC 16a). Good ne with an attractive portrait  £150-£200

630

Provenance: DNW Auction 304, British Iron Age Hoards, the Helmingham Hoard, 18 September 2024, lot 247; found near Suffolk, April 2019,
PAS 2019T974 (SF 300)

Claudius (41-54)

Sestertius, 41-50, bare head of Nero Claudius Drusus left, NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS GERMANICVS IMP around, rectangular countermark in
right "eld [NCARP], rev. Claudius, togate, seated left on curule chair, holding branch in right hand, various arms around, TI CLAVDIVS

CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP S C around, 28.04g/7h (RIC Claudius 93). Heavily tooled, about ne  £80-£100

631

Sestertius, 41-50, bare head of Nero Claudius Drusus left, NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS GERMANICVS IMP around, rev. Claudius, togate, seated
left on curule chair, holding branch in right hand, various arms around, TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP S C around, 21.77g/7h (RIC
Claudius 93). Lightweight and of slightly crude style, perhaps of provincial manufacture, otherwise good ne  £90-£120

632

Provenance: SCMB April 1978 (C345, pl. 42)
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As, Rome, 50-4, bare-headed bust left, TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P around, rev. Libertas standing facing, holding pileus, large S C

in !elds, LIBERTAS AVGVSTA around, 11.61g/6h (RIC 113; BMC 202). Very ne, spot of cuprite and light surface marks  £90-£120
633

As, Rome, 50-4, bare-headed bust left, TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P around, rev. Libertas standing facing, holding pileus, large S C

in !elds, LIBERTAS AVGVSTA around, 11.10g/7h (RIC 113; BMC 202). Porous surfaces, otherwise good ne  £80-£100
634

As, 41-50, bare head left, TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP [P P], around, rev. Minerva, helmeted and draped, advancing right, holding
javelin and spear, S C either side, 10.12g/6h (RIC 116). About very ne  £60-£80

635

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1964

The Civil Wars (68-69)

Denarius, Uncertain mint in Southern Gaul, 68-9, two clasped right hands, FIDES EXERCITVVM above and below, rev. Concordia
standing left, holding branch and cornucopia, CONCORDIA PRAETO[RIA]NORVM around, 3.44g/6h (RIC 118; RSC 359). Pierced and
plugged, good ne and rare  £90-£120

636

Galba (68-69)

Cast Æ ‘As’, after Giovanni Cavino (1500-1570), Paduan type of a Sestertius, laureate and draped bust of Galba left, right, IMP SER

SVLP GALBA CAES AVG TR POT around, rev. The emperor standing left on low platform, addressing four soldiers carrying shields and
standards, ADLOCVT in exergue, S C in !eld, 21.47g/6h. Attractive dark patina, very ne  £90-£120

637

As, 68-9, laureate head right, rev. aquila left on thunderbolt between two standards, 13.75g/6h (RIC 430); Vespasian, As, 74,
laureate head right, rev. Aequitas standing left, holding scales and long vertical rod, 7.69g/5h (RIC 720); Titus (as Caesar), As,
Lugdunum, laureate head right, rev. Spes standing left, holding "ower and raising skirt, 10.68g/7h (RIC 1273); together with two
Romano-British imitations of Asses of Claudius (2) [5]. Varied state, generally fair to ne  £80-£100

638

Vespasian (69-79)

Denarii (2), 71, laureate head right, rev. Pax seated left, holding branch and winged caduceus, 2.94g/6h (RIC 41; RSC 566); 74,
similar, rev. winged caduceus, upright, 3.42g/6h (RIC 703; RSC 362); Titus (as Caesar), Denarius, 79, laureate head right, rev. slow
quadriga left, with basket-like car, in which are three coin-ears, 2.62g/5h (RIC Vespasian 1073; RSC 336); Titus, Denarius, 80,
laureate head right, rev. square seat, draped, three crescents in semicircular frame above, 3.35g/4h (RIC 122; RSC 313); Domitian
(as Caesar), Denarius, 80-1, laureate head right, rev. altar garlanded and lighted, horns left and right, 3.11g/7h (RIC Titus 266; RSC
397); Domitian, Denarius, 89, laureate head right, rev. Minerva standing right on rostral column, holding spear and shield, owl
right, 3.02g/6h (RIC 686; RSC 258) [6]. About ne or better  £150-£200

639
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Denarius, 75, bare head left, IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG around, rev. Pax seated left, holding branch in extended right hand and left
hand in lap, PON [MAX] TR P COS VI around, 3.18g/7h (RIC 773; RSC 366 var. [bust type]). Scratched across neck, otherwise very ne and
rare  £100-£150

640

Julia Titi, daughter of Titus

Dupondius, 80-1, draped bust right, rev. Vesta seated left holding palladium and sceptre, S C in !eld, VESTA in exergue, 14.21g/6h
(RIC Titus 398; BMC 257); together with another Imperial bronze coin [2]. Fine, portrait a little better, scarce  £80-£100

641

Domitian (81-96)

As, 86, laureate bust right, with aegis, rev. Fortuna standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia, 11.31g/5h (RIC 488); Dupondius,
88-9, radiate head right, rev. Fortuna standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia, 12.08g/5h (RIC 643) [2]. First very ne, some
porosity on reverse, second ne  £60-£80

642

As, 87, laureate head right, rev. Virtus standing left, resting foot on helmet, holding spear and parazonium, 8.45g/5h (RIC 550);
Nerva, As, 97, laureate head right, rev. Fortuna standing left, holding rudder set on ground in right hand and cornucopia in left,
12.19g/5h (RIC 83); Trajan, As, 101-2, laureate head right, rev. Victory advancing left, holding shield inscribed S P Q R in right hand,
9.85g/6h (RIC 434); together with two Asses of Domitian and Trajan (2) and a Semis of Trajan [6]. Fair to good ne  £150-£200

643

Sestertius, uncertain mint possibly Thrace, 82, laureate head right, IMP DOMIT[IAN] CAES DIVI VESP F AVG P M TR P P P COS VII around, rev. Pax
standing left, holding branch and cornucopia, PAX AVGVST around, S C in !eld, 25.78g/7h (RIC 831). Dark brown and red patina, some
pitting, otherwise very ne  £100-£150

644

Nerva (96-98)

Denarius, 96, laureate head right, IMP NERVA CAES AVG PM TR P COS II P P around, rev. clasped hands, CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM around, 3.06g/5h
(RIC 2; RSC 16). Sometime cleaned, otherwise good ne  £30-£40

645

Trajan (98-117)

Denarii (2), 101-2, laureate bust right, rev. Victory standing right on prow, holding out wreath in right hand and palm in left,
3.22g/6h (RIC 59; RSC 241); 103-11, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Spes advancing left, holding up "ower in
right hand and lifting up skirt with left, 3.16g/7h (RIC 127; RSC 84) [2]. Very ne  £80-£100

646

Denarius, 103-11, laureate bust right, drapery on left shoulder, rev. Victory standing left, holding up wreath in right hand and palm
in left, 3.46g/6h (RIC 128; RSC 74); together with three further Denarii of C. Porcius Cato, Antoninus Pius and Septimius Severus
(3) [4]. About ne or better  £90-£120

647

Denarius, 103-11, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Victory standing right, left foot set on a step, inscribing DACICA

on shield attached to a palm-tree, 2.54g/6h (RIC 130; RSC 80); Hadrian, Denarius, 120-1, laureate head right, bare chest with
traces of drapery on far shoulder, rev. Victory "ying right, holding trophy in both hands, 2.89g/5h (RIC 397; RSC 1132);
Antoninus Pius, As, 154-5, laureate head right, rev. Britannia, seated left on rock, head propped on right hand, left hand on rock,
to left, round shield and eagle tipped sceptre, 8.61g/4h (RIC 934); together with two Denarii of Antoninus Pius and Marcus
Aurelius (2) [5]. Hadrian good ne, portrait slightly better, others fair  £60-£80

648
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Sestertius, 114-7, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Providentia standing left, pointing right hand at large globe lying left, resting
elbow on column, holding vertical sceptre, 25.97g/6h (RIC 663); together with one further Sestertius and an Alexandrian AE 30
As of Trajan (2) [3]. First very ne, others fair  £60-£80

649

Hadrian (117-138)

Denarii (2), both 130-3, bare head right, rev. Germania, draped, standing facing, head left, holding vertical spear and resting left
hand on oval shield, 2.79g/6h (RIC 1513; RSC 802); bare-headed and draped bust right, rev. Nile reclining right, 3.17g/6h (RIC
1547; RSC 990) [2]. Fine  £60-£80

650

Denarii (2), both 133-5, draped bust right, rev. Hadrian standing right, holding volumen and clasping right hand of Felicitas standing
left, holding cornucopia, 3.31g/6h (RIC 2003; RSC 789d); bare head right, rev. Liberalitas standing left, holding coin scoop and
cornucopia, 3.11g/7h (RIC 2019; RSC 935) [2]. Good ne, second with some smoothing  £80-£100

651

Sabina (Augusta 128-137)

Denarius, 130-33, diademed and draped bust right, SABINA AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG P P, rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera and
leaning on statue of Spes behind, cornucopia below throne, CONCORDIA AVG around, 3.54g/6h (RIC Hadrian 2501; RSC 12). Very ne,
golden-grey toning  £90-£120

652

Divus Antoninus (Consecrated 161)

Denarius, after 161, bare head right, rev. square altar, 2.62g/6h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 441; RSC 357); Diva Faustina I, Denarii (2),
141, draped bust right, rev. Juno stead right, resting arm on seat and holding transverse sceptre, 2.82g/5h (RIC Antoninus Pius 363;
RSC 120); similar, rev. Pietas standing left, dropping incense on lighted altar and holding box, 2.92g/7h (RIC Antoninus Pius 394A;
RSC 234); together with three further Denarii of Vespasian, Domitian, Vitellius (3) [6]. First three about ne, others fair  £60-£80

653

Septimius Severus (193-211)

Denarii (2), 200-1, laureate head right, rev. Septimius Severus, in military attire, standing left, sacri!cing out of patera in right hand
over tripod and holding spear, 3.16g/6h (RIC 167a; RSC 599); 210-11, laureate head right, rev. Victory, draped, seated left, holding
stylus and inscribing shield set on knees and supported by left hand, 2.75g/7h (RIC 335; RSC 731); Caracalla, Denarius, 210-3,
laureate and bearded head right, rev. Indulgentia, wearing polos, seated left on curule chair, extending right hand and holding
sceptre in left, 3.24g/6h (RIC 214; RSC 104); Severus Alexander, Denarius, 222-8, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Virtus,
helmeted and in military attire, standing right, holding reversed spear in right hand and resting left on shield, 2.24g/6h (RIC 182c;
RSC 576) [4]. Good ne or better  £90-£120

654

Caracalla (198-217)

Denarius, 213-7, laureate and bearded head right, rev. Liberalitas standing left, holding abacus in right hand and cornucopia in left
hand, 3.17g/11h (RIC 302; RSC 139); together with three further Denarii of Caracalla (3) [4]. First with an crack at 10 o’clock,
otherwise good very ne, rest fair or slightly better  £60-£80

655

Sestertius, 210-3, laureate head right, rev. Providentia standing left, holding wand over globe and sceptre, 26.30g/6h (RIC 511A);
together with three further Sestertii of Commodus (2) and Clodius Albinus, and one As of Caracalla [5]. First about ne, others fair

 £80-£100

656

Geta (198-212)

Denarii (2), 200-2, bare-headed and draped bust right, rev. Geta, in military attire, standing left, holding branch and spear, trophy
behind, 3.38g/12h (RIC 18; RSC 157); similar, bust also cuirassed, rev. Victory "ying left, holding ribbon in both hands over shield
on low base, 2.93g/12h (RIC 23; RSC 206)  [2]. Fine to very ne  £60-£80

657

Elagabalus (218-222)

Denarius, 220, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Sol, cloak over left shoulder, standing left, raising right hand and holding whip in
left hand, star in !eld, 2.92g/6h (RIC 28b; RSC 153); Julia Paula, Denarius, 219-20, draped bust right, rev. Concordia seated left,
holding patera in right hand, star in !eld, 2.18g/12h (RIC Elagabalus 211; RSC 6a); Julia Soaemias, Denarius, 218-22, draped bust
right, rev. Venus seated left, holding apple and sceptre, child at feet, 2.75g/12h (RIC Elagabalus 243; RSC 14) [3]. About ne or
better, the second chipped  £40-£60

658
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Denarii (2), 218-22, horned, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Elagabalus in Syrian robes, standing left, sacri!cing out of patera
over tripod, holding club in left hand, bull lying down behind tripod, star in !eld, 3.52g/12h, 2.66g/6h (RIC 88b; RSC 61); Julia
Maesa, Denarius, 218-22, draped bust right, rev. Felicitas standing left, sacri!cing with patera over lighted altar and holding long
caduceus, star in left !eld, 3.52g/1h (RIC Elagabalus 272; RSC 45) [3]. Fair to better than very ne  £80-£100

659

Severus Alexander (222-235)

Denarius, 231-5, laureate head right, rev. Providentia standing front, head left, holding corn-ears in right hand and anchor in left,
modius on ground, 3.39g/11h (RIC 252a; RSC 508); Sestertius, 231-5, laureate head right, draped over left shoulder, rev. Spes
walking left, holding "ower and raising skirt, 21.38g/1h (RIC 648b); together with four further coins of Severus Alexander (3) and
Julia Mamaea (1) [6]. First very ne, second good ne, others varied  £90-£120

660

Maximinus I (235-238)

Denarius, 236, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Maximinus Thrax, in military attire, standing left between two
standards, raising right hand and leaning to left on spear held in left hand, 2.72g/6h (RIC 3; RSC 55); Gordian III, Antoninianus,
242-4, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind, rev. Gordian III, in military attire, standing right, holding
transverse sceptre and globe, 4.73g/5h (RIC 216e; RSC 319) [2]. First good ne, portrait better, second ne  £40-£60

661

Sestertius, 235-6, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Providentia standing left, holding wand over globe set on ground,
holding cornucopia in left hand, 17.37g/12h (RIC 61); Gordian III, Sestertius, 241-4, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev.
Jupiter standing front, head left, holding sceptre and thunderbolt, 21.13g/12h (RIC 299A); SYRIA, Antioch, Philip II, AE 30, 247-9,
laureate head right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. veiled, turreted and draped bust of Tyche right, ram leaping right above, star
below, 15.77g/7h (McAlee 1080); together with four Sestertii of Balbinus, Philip II (2) and Otacilia Severa (4) [7]. Balbinus fair,
others about ne or better  £150-£200

662

Philip I (244-249)

Antoniniani (2), 247, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding long caduceus and cornucopia,
3.90g/6h (RIC 5; RSC 137); 244-7, similar, rev. Annona standing left, holding corn-ears in right hand over prow and cornucopia in
left, 4.41g/12h (RIC 29; RSC 32); together with four further Antoniniani of Philip I (3) and Otacilia Severa (1) [6]. Second good very
ne, others very ne or better  £100-£150

663

Herennius Etruscus (Caesar, 250-251)

Antoninianus, 250-1, radiate and draped bust right, rev. Herennius, in military attire, standing left, holding wand and transverse
spear, 4.61g/7h (RIC Trajan Decius 147c; RSC 26); Volusian, Antoninianus, Mediolanum, 251-3, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding long caduceus and cornucopia, 2.54g/5h (RIC 205; RSC 32); Gallienus, Antoninianus,
Uncertain mint in Asia, 255-6, radiate and draped bust right, rev. Gallienus and Valerian, in military attire, standing face to face, one
holding Victory and the other holding globe, 3.80g/5h (RIC 456a; RSC 1310); together with four further Antoniniani of Gallienus,
Valerian, Mariniana and Postumus (4) [7]. First very ne, portrait better, others varied  £100-£150

664

Macrianus (260-261)

Antoninianus, Antioch, 260-1, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Mars, running right, holding spear in right hand and shield in left,
3.47g/11h (RIC 10); Aurelian, Antoniniani (2), 270-5, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Sol walking right, holding laurel-branch
and bow, treading down enemy, 4.17g/11h (RIC 64); Mediolanum, 270-5, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Sol standing left,
raising right hand and holding globe, captive at feet, 3.22g/11h (RIC 135); Severina, Antoninianus, Lugdunum, 270-5, diademed and
draped bust, on crescent, rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera and cornucopia, 4.04g/1h (RIC 1) [4]. Second and last, better
than very ne, others ne with traces of silvering remaining  £60-£80

665

Allectus (293-296)

Quinarius, Camulodunum, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev. galley right, 1.82g/6h (RIC 125); Diocletian, Follis,
Alexandria, 300, laureate head right, rev. Genius wearing modius, chlamys draped over left shoulder, standing left, holding patera
and cornucopia, 9.06g/11h (RIC 30a); together with seven further bronze coinages of Allectus (5), Licinius and Licinius II [9].
Diocletian about very ne, others varied  £60-£80

666
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Diocletian (284-305)

AE Follis, Trier, 300-1, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopia, star in !eld,
12.00g/6h (RIC V 419a); Constantine I, Follis, Lugdunum, 332, helmeted bust of Roma, wearing imperial cloak, left, rev. She-wolf,
standing left, suckling twins, two stars above, 2.39g/12h (RIC VII 257); together with three Antoniniani of Philip I, Volusian and
Carausius (3) [5]. First very ne, second good very ne, others fair  £40-£60

667

Constantine I, the Great (306-337)

AE Follis, Trier, 310-3, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Sol, chlamys draped over left shoulder, standing left, raising right hand
and holding globe in left hand, 4.78g/5h (RIC Treveri 870); Constantine II, Londinium, AE Follis, Londinium, 323-4, helmeted and
cuirassed bust left, rev. globe on altar inscribed VOTIS XX in three lines, three stars above, 3.30g/6h (RIC Londinium 287); together
with further bronze coinages of Constantine (5) and Constantine II (3) [10]. Fine or better  £80-£100

668

Constantius II (337-361)

Centenionalis, c. 350-55, Antioch, 4th officina, laureate and draped bust right, rev. soldier standing over defeated enemy, 6.07g/11h
(RIC 135). Some light toning on obverse, otherwise about extremely ne for issue  £40-£50

669

Centenionalis, Antioch, 350-5, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Soldier advancing left, spearing fallen
horseman, and wearing shield, 4.48g/6h (RIC Antioch 138); together with further bronze coinages comprising Probus, Constans,
Constantius Gallus, Magnentius, Valens (2), Theodosius and Aelia Eudoxia (8); PRINCELY STATES, Spalapati Deva, 1 Jital, c.
850-970, stylised bull, rev. horseman riding right, 3.26g/2h (Mitch. 1585) [10]. First scratched, otherwise very ne and reverse better,
others varied  £60-£80

670

Julian II (Caesar 355-360)

Siliqua, Arelate, 355-60, D N IVLIANVS NOB CAES, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS X in four lines within
wreath, P CON in exergue, 1.99g/12h (RIC Arelate 265; RSC 154b); together with Denarii of Trajan, Antoninus Pius, and Caracalla
(3) [4]. First with striking crack otherwise very ne, others ne  £80-£100

671

Magnus Maximus (383-388)

Siliqua, Trier, 383-8, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, D N MAG MAXIMVS P F AVG around, rev. Roma, head left, seated
facing, on throne, holding globe and reversed spear, VIRTVS ROMANORVM around, TRPS in exergue, 1.73g/1h (RIC XI Treveri 84B; RSC
20†a). Very ne, reverse better  £90-£120

672

Constantine V (741-775)

Tremissis, Syracuse, 741-75, crowned and draped bust of Constantine facing, cross to left, rev. crowned and draped bust of Leo III
facing, holding long cross, 1.18g/6h (DOC 17; Sear 1567). Good very ne  £150-£180

673
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Constantine V and Leo IV (741-775)

Solidus, Syracuse, 751-775, crowned and draped busts of Constantine V and Leo IV, cross above, small pellet at centre, rev.
crowned bust of Leo III, wearing loros, holding cross potent, 3.88g/6h (DOC 15c; Sear 1565). Ragged an, as is usual, good very ne

 £400-£500

674

Andronicus II and Michael IX (1295-1320)

Hyperpyron, Constantinople, facing bust of the Virgin Mary, orans, within city walls with four towers, rev. Andronicus II left and
Michael IX right, kneeling either side of Christ, standing and crowning both emperors, 2.76g/6h (DOC –, sigla not listed; Sear
2396). Areas of peripheral weakness, otherwise very ne for type  £200-£300

675

Roman Provincial Coinage

PHRYGIA, Cadi, Claudius, AE 19, 41-54, magistrate Demetrios Artemas, laureate head of Claudius right, rev. Zeus standing left
with eagle and sceptre, 4.74g/11h (RPC I 3062; SNG Copenhagen 246-7); Aezani, Commodus, AE 22, 184-92, laureate, cuirassed
and bearded head of Commodus right, rev. River-god, Rhyndakos or Penkalas reclining left, holding Infant and cornucopia, resting
on water urn, 6.24g/2h (RPC IV.2, 11552; SNG Turkey 508); Aezani, Gallienus, AE 28, 253-68, magistrate Aurelius Zenon II,
youthful head of Demos right, rev. Zeus of Aezani standing left, holding eagle in right, 15.12g/5h (BMC Phrygia 33) [3]. Fine, dark
patina  £90-£120

676

CYPRUS, Koinon of Cyprus, Caracalla, Tetradrachm, yr 4 [215-17], laureate and bearded head right, rev. eagle standing front on
grain ear, head left, with wreath in beak, 14.43g/12h (Prieur 1578); SYRIA, Antioch, Elagabalus, AE As, 218-22, laureate and
draped head right, rev. S C, eagle below, all within laurel wreath, 4.11g/5h (cf. RPC VI 8049) [2]. First very ne, second fair £80-£100

677

CAPPADOCIA, Caesarea, Nero, Hemidrachm, 59-60, laureate head right, rev. Victory seated right on globe, holding wreath in
both hands, 1.75g/12h (RIC 617; RPC I 3645; BMC 409); EGYPT, Alexandria, Hadrian, billon Tetradrachm, yr 18 [133-4],
laureate draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Sarapis seated left, holding sceptre, Cerberus left, 12.97g/12h (Dattari 1479; RPC III
5871) [2]. First better than very ne, second ne  £80-£100

678

CAPPADOCIA, Caesarea, Septimius Severus, Drachm, yr 14 [205/6], laureate head right, drapery on left shoulder, rev. Mount
Argaeus surmounted by star, ЄТ ΙΔ in exergue, 3.23g/12h (Ganschow, Münzen 403l; Sydenham Supp., Caesarea 399a var. [bust]).
Toned, better than very ne  £60-£80

679

SYRIA, Antioch, Vespasian, Tetradrachm, yr 2 [69-70], laureate head right, rev. laureate head of Titus right, date below chin,
14.63g/11h (RPC 1941; McAlee 329/1). Good ne £60-£80

680



Roman Coins from Various Properties

SELEUCIS AND PIERIA, Antioch, Nero, Tetradrachm, yr 9/111 [62-3], laureate head right, aegis around neck, rev. eagle on
thunderbolt, head turned right, palm branch right, 14.84g/12h (RPC 4185; McAlee 262); EGYPT, Alexandria, Nero,
Tetradrachm, yr 13 [66-7], radiate bust left with aegis, rev. laureate bust of Olympian Zeus, right, drapery on left shoulder,
11.77g/12h (RPC 5297; Milne 262) [2]. First good ne, second about ne  £90-£120

681

SELEUCIS AND PIERIA, Antioch, Trajan, Tetradrachm, 103-11, laureate head right, ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΚΑΙϹ ΝΕΡ [ΤΡΑΙΑΝ]ΟϹ ϹΕΒ ΓΕΡΜ ΔΑΚ

around, rev. eagle standing facing, wings spread, head left, on club; palm in right .eld, ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΥΠΑΤ Ε around, 16.08g/6h (RPC III
3532; McAlee 437). Good ne  £60-£80

682

SELEUCIS AND PIERIA, Antioch-on-the-Orontes, Elagabalus, Tetradrachm, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle
standing with wings apart, head left holding wreath in beak, 13.53g/6h (McAlee 763; Prieur 272). Very ne  £30-£40

683

EGYPT, Alexandria, Hadrian, AE Drachms (3), uncertain date, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Nilus reclining left, holding
cornucopia and small Genius, 24.41g/1h (RPC III 5023ff); yr 8 [123-4], laureate head right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Tyche
reclining on lectisternium, left, holding rudder, 12.21g/12h (RPC III 5465); yr 15 [130-1], laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right,
rev. Hadrian, holding sceptre, standing in quadriga and being hailed by Alexandria, date below, 22.16g/11h (RPC III 5780); SYRIA,
Antioch, Hadrian, As, 117-38, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. S C in laurel wreath, A below, 7.47g/12h (RPC III 3705) [4]. Fair
or slightly better  £80-£100

684
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Ancient Coins - Lots

ISLANDS OFF IONIA, Chios, Tetrobol, c. 435-425, sphinx seated left, rev. quadripartite square, 2.50g (SNG Copenhagen 1545;
HGC 6, 1126); EUBOIA, Histiaia, Tetrobol, c. 250-200, head of nymph right, her hair bound up in !oral wreath, rev. nymph
seated left on ship, wing on hull, 2.23g/11h (SNG Copenhagen 535; HGC 4, 1524) [2]. Fine, toned  £80-£100

685

Miscellaneous Denarii (8), 1st to 3rd centuries, various types [lot].  Generally ne to very ne, several toned  £200-£260686

Miscellaneous base metal Roman coins (48), mostly 2nd to 3rd centuries, various types [lot]. Fair to good very ne  £80-£100687

Miscellaneous base metal Roman coins (38), mostly 2nd to 3rd centuries, various types [lot]. Varied state  £60-£80688

Miscellaneous ancient bronze coins (16), various issuers and denominations [lot]. Varied state  £40-£60689

Miscellaneous Ancient coins (16) in silver (4) and bronze (12) to include Greek, Bactrian and Seleukid [16]. Varied state £100-£150690

Titus, cast Æ ‘Sestertius’, after Giovanni Cavino (1500-1570), Paduan type of a Judaea Capta issue, laureate bust left, rev. Judaea
seated below palm tree, 18.30g (Johnson & Martini 1582-1600); KINGDOM OF BAKTRIA, Menander Soter (155-130),
Drachm, draped bust right wearing cavalry helmet decorated with royal diadem, rev. Athena Alkidemos advancing left, holding
shield and brandishing thunderbolt, monogram in "eld, 2.37g/12h (Bopearachchi 16C); together with 42 miscellaneous Ancient
coins (42) [44]. Varied state  £150-£200

691

CARIA, Mylasa, Diobol, c. 520-490, forepart of roaring lion left, foreleg extended, rev. incuse square divided by a thick line, 1.50g
(SNG Kayhan 931); MYSIA, Parion, Drachm, c. 5th century BC, Gorgon facing with protruding tongue, rev. cruciform like
quadripartite incuse square, 3.24g (SNG BN 1351-2); together with further miscellaneous Greek and Judæan coinages and a
Danubian Tetradrachm in imitation of Philip III of Macedon (9) [11]. First two ne, others varied  £120-£150

692

Miscellaneous Bronze coins of Ptolemy V (2) and Ptolemy VI (6) [8]. Varied state, generally ne or better  £150-£200693

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Numismatic Books & Coin Cabinets

A mahogany coin cabinet, 36 x 36 x 35cm, comprising 24 trays double-pierced to house a total of 2400 coins, all penny-size, brass
pulls, double doors, lock (no key). Fine, complete with all felts  £100-£120

694

Lindner stacking trays (17), to house coins of various sizes [Lot]. Fine  £60-£80695

Lindner stacking trays (15), to house coins of various sizes [Lot]. Fine  £60-£80696

A mahogany coin cabinet by Swann, 29 x 29.5 x 16.5 cm, comprising 14 trays to house 350 coins, mostly Florin-size, brass pulls,
double doors, lock (with key). In very good order, ne  £120-£150

697

Forrer, L. [London] FPL 10 and 13-37 inclusive [July 1948-November 1954]; together with related Glendining Auction catalogues
(2), dated 29 April 1954 and 30 April 1954[28]. The lists scarce but a little tatty, with rusting to staples  £20-£30

698

Spink & Son LTD [London], The Numismatic Circular, 1950-1953, inclusive [3]. Loose, a little tatty with staples rusted; in need of
binding  £5-£10

699

Sold as seen; viewing recommended; not suitable for shipping.

Glendining & Co [London], a mass of auction catalogues (approx. 115), mostly from the 1950s-1970s, including several named
sales; together with numerous loose copies of Spink & Son’s Numismatic Circular [lot]. Varied state, generally clean  £10-£15

700

Spink & Son LTD [London], The Numismatic Circular, 1936-1939, inclusive [3]. ne, in various cardboard holders  £10-£20701

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
!nds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, tokens and watches. 
Focusing on these fascinating items, we 
share this expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular !eld of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete con!dence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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